




Before using the appliance, read these safety 
instructions. Keep them nearby for future reference.
These instructions and the appliance itself provide 
important safety warnings, to be observed at all 
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for 
failure to observe these safety instructions, for 
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect 
setting of controls.
PYROLITIC* Do not touch the oven during pyrolytic 
cycle (self cleaning) - risk of burns. Keep children and 
animals away during and after the pyrolytic cycle 
(until the room has been fully ventilated). Excess 
spillage, especially fats and oils, must be removed 
from the oven cavity before initiating the pyrolytic 
cycle. Do not leave any accessory or material within 
the oven cavity during the pyrolytic cycle.

 If the oven is installed below a hob, make sure 
that all burners or electric hotplates are switched off  
during the pyrolytic cycle - risk of burns.

 Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept 
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8 years) 
should be kept away from the appliance unless 
continuously supervised. Children from 8 years old 
and above and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge can use this appliance only if they 
are supervised or have been given instructions on 
safe use and understand the hazards involved. 
Children must not play with the appliance. Cleaning 
and user maintenance must not be carried out by 
children without supervision.

 WARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts 
become hot during use. Care should be taken to 
avoid touching heating elements. Children less than 
8 years of age must be kept away unless continuously 
supervised.

 If the appliance is suitable for probe usage, only 
use a temperature probe recommended for this 
oven - risk of ö re.

 Never leave the appliance unattended during 
food drying. If the appliance is suitable for probe 
usage, only use a temperature probe recommended 
for this oven - risk of ö re. 

 Keep clothes or other ø ammable materials away 
from the appliance, until all the components have 
cooled down completely - risk of ö re.
Always be vigilant when cooking foods rich in fat, oil 
or when adding alcoholic beverages - risk of ö re. Use 
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At the 
end of cooking, open the door with caution, allowing 
hot air or steam to escape gradually before accessing 
the cavity - risk of burns. Do not obstruct hot air 
vents at the front of the oven - risk of ö re.

 Exercise caution when the oven door is in the 

open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.
  The food must not be left in or on the product 

for more than one hour before or after cooking.

 CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to be 
operated by means of an external switching device, 
such as a timer, or separate remote controlled system.

 CAUTION: This appliance is for cooking purposes 
only. It shall not be used for other purposes, for 
example room heating.

 This appliance is intended to be used in household 
and similar applications such as: staff  kitchen areas 
in shops, offi  ces and other working environments; 
farmhouses; by clients in hotels, motels, bed & 
breakfast and other residential environments. 

 This appliance is not for professional use. Do not 
use the appliance outdoors.

 Do not store explosive or ø ammable substances 
(e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or near the 
appliance - risk of ö re.

 The appliance must be handled and installed by 
two or more persons - risk of injury. Use protective 
gloves to unpack and install - risk of cuts.

 Installation, including water supply (if any), 
electrical connections and repairs must be carried 
out by a qualiö ed technician. Do not repair or replace 
any part of the appliance unless speciö cally stated in 
the user manual. Keep children away from the 
installation site. After unpacking the appliance, 
make sure that it has not been damaged during 
transport. In the event of problems, contact the 
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once 
installed, packaging waste (plastic, Styrofoam parts 
etc.) must be stored out of reach of children - risk of 
suff ocation. The appliance must be disconnected 
from the power supply before any installation 
operation - risk of electrical shock. During installation, 
make sure the appliance does not damage the 
power cable - risk of ö re or electrical shock. Only 
activate the appliance when the installation has 
been completed.

 Carry out all cabinet cutting works before ö tting 
the appliance in the furniture and remove all wood 
chips and sawdust.

 Do not remove the appliance from its polystyrene 
foam base until the time of installation.

 After installation, the bottom of the appliance 
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

 Do not install the appliance behind a decorative 
door - risk of ö re.

 If the appliance is installed under the worktop, do 
not obstruct the minimum gap between the worktop 
and the upper edge of the oven - risk of burns.



 The rating plate is on the front edge of the oven 
(visible when the door is open).

 It must be possible to disconnect the appliance 
from the power supply by unplugging it if plug is 
accessible, or by a multi-pole switch installed 
upstream of the socket in accordance with the 
wiring rules and the appliance must be earthed in 
conformity with national electrical safety standards.

 Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets or 
adapters. The electrical components must not be 
accessible to the user after installation. Do not use 
the appliance when you are wet or barefoot. Do not 
operate this appliance if it has a damaged power 
cable or plug, if it is not working properly, or if it has 
been damaged or dropped.

 If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
with an identical one by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or similarly qualiö ed persons in order to avoid 
a hazard - risk of electrical shock.

 If the power cable needs to be replaced, contact 
an authorised service center.

 WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is switched 
off  and disconnected from the power supply before 
performing any maintenance operation. To avoid 
risk of personal injury use protective gloves (risk of 
laceration) and safety shoes (risk of contusion); be 
sure to handle by two persons (reduce load); never 
use steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric 
shock). Non-professional repairs not authorised by 
the manufacturer could result in a risk to health and 
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be held 
liable. Any defect or damage caused from non-
professional repairs or maintenance will not be 
covered by the guarantee, the terms of which are 
outlined in the document delivered with the unit.

 Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal 
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can scratch 
the surface, which may result in shattering of the 
glass.

 Make sure the appliance has cooled down before 
cleaning or performing maintenance - risk of burns.

 WARNING: Switch off  the appliance before 
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the 
recycle symbol . The various parts of the packaging must therefore 
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority 
regulations governing waste disposal.

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials. 
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations. 
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling of 
household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the 
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased 
the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European 
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations 
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, 

you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and 
human health. The  symbol on the product or on the accompanying 
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste 
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling of 
electrical and electronic equipment.

Only preheat the oven if speciöed in the cooking table or your recipe. 
Use dark lacquered or enamelled baking trays as they absorb heat better. 
Food requiring prolonged cooking will continue to cook even once the 
oven is switched off.
Standard cycle (PYRO): which is suitable for cleaning a very dirty oven.
Energy-saving cycle (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - only in some models -: which 
consumes approximately 25% less energy than the standard cycle.
Select it at regular intervals (after cooking meat on 2 or 3 consecutive 
occasions). Make sure the oven door is closed completely when the 
appliance is turned on and keep it closed as much as possible while 
baking. Cut the food into small, equally-sized pieces to reduce cooking 
time and save energy.  
When the cooking time is long, over 30 minutes, reduce the oven 
temperature to the lowest setting during the last phase (3-10 minutes), 
based on the overall cooking time. The residual heat inside the oven will 
continue cooking the food. 

This appliance meets: Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation 
66/2014; Energy Labelling Regulation 65/2014; Ecodesign for Energy-
Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2019, in compliance with the European standard EN 60350-1.
The information related to low power mode of the appliance in 
accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/826 can be found in the following 
link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu 
This product can contain light source(s) of Energy Efficiency Class G or F.

* available only on certain models

Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, leggere le seguenti 
norme di sicurezza. Conservarle per eventuali 
consultazioni successive.
Questo manuale e l’apparecchio sono corredati da 
importanti avvertenze di sicurezza, da leggere e 
rispettare sempre. Il fabbricante declina qualsiasi 
responsabilità che derivi dalla mancata osservanza 
delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza, da usi impropri 
dell’apparecchio o da errate impostazioni dei 
comandi.
PIROLITICO* Non toccare il forno durante il ciclo di 
pirolisi (autopulizia), per evitare rischi di ustioni. 
Tenere bambini e animali domestici a debita distanza 
dal forno sia durante che dopo il ciclo di pirolisi (ö no 
alla completa aerazione dell’ambiente). I residui di 
alimenti, in particolare grassi e oli, devono essere 
rimossi dalla cavità del forno prima di avviare il ciclo 
di pirolisi. Durante il ciclo di pirolisi non lasciare alcun 
accessorio o materiale all’interno del forno.

 Nel caso in cui il forno sia installato sotto un piano 
di cottura, accertarsi che durante il ciclo di pirolisi i 
bruciatori o le piastre elettriche siano spente, per 



evitare rischi di ustioni.
 Tenere i bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni lontani 

dall’apparecchio. Tenere i bambini di età inferiore 
agli 8 anni a debita distanza dall’apparecchio, a 
meno che non siano costantemente sorvegliati. 
L’uso di questo apparecchio da parte di bambini di 
età superiore agli 8 anni, di persone con ridotte 
capacità ö siche, sensoriali o mentali o di persone 
sprovviste di esperienza e conoscenze adeguate è 
consentito solo con un’adeguata sorveglianza, o se 
tali persone siano state istruite sull’utilizzo sicuro 
dell’apparecchio e siano consapevoli dei rischi. 
Vietare ai bambini di giocare con l’apparecchio. La 
pulizia e la manutenzione ordinaria non devono 
essere eff ettuate da bambini senza la supervisione 
di un adulto.

 AVVERTENZA: L’apparecchio e i suoi componenti 
accessibili possono diventare molto caldi durante 
l’uso. Fare attenzione a non toccare gli elementi 
riscaldanti. Tenere lontani i bambini di età inferiore 
agli 8 anni, a meno che non siano costantemente 
sorvegliati.

 Se l’apparecchio è predisposto per l’uso di una 
termosonda, usare solo i tipi di termosonda 
raccomandati per questo forno per evitare il rischio 
di incendi.

 Non lasciare mai l’apparecchio incustodito 
durante l’essiccazione degli alimenti. Se l’apparecchio 
è predisposto per l’uso di una termosonda, usare 
solo i tipi di termosonda raccomandati per questo 
forno per evitare il rischio di incendi. 

 Non avvicinare all’apparecchio stoff e o altri 
materiali inö ammabili ö no a che tutti i componenti 
non si siano completamente raff reddati, per evitare 
il rischio di incendi.
Sorvegliare continuamente la cottura degli alimenti 
ricchi di grasso o olio o le cotture con aggiunta di 
alcolici, perché queste preparazioni comportano un 
rischio di incendio. Usare guanti da forno per estrarre 
tegami e accessori. Alla ö ne della cottura, aprire la 
porta con cautela, lasciando deø uire gradualmente 
l’aria o il vapore prima di accedere al vano del forno 
per evitare possibili rischi di ustioni. Non ostruire le 
aperture di sö ato dell’aria calda sul lato anteriore del 
forno per evitare il rischio di incendi.

 Fare attenzione quando la porta del forno è in 
posizione aperta o abbassata, per evitare di urtarla.

 Gli alimenti non devono essere lasciati nel o sul 
prodotto per più di un’ora prima o dopo la cottura.

 ATTENZIONE: l’apparecchio non è destinato ad 
essere messo in funzione mediante un dispositivo di 
commutazione esterno, ad esempio un 
temporizzatore, o attraverso un sistema di comando 
a distanza separato.

 ATTENZIONE: Questo apparecchio è destinato 
esclusivamente alla cottura. Non deve essere 
utilizzato per altri scopi, ad esempio per il 

riscaldamento degli ambienti.
 L’apparecchio è destinato all’uso domestico e ad 

applicazioni analoghe, quali: aree di cucina per il 
personale di negozi, uffi  ci e altri contesti lavorativi; 
cascine; camere di hotel, motel, bed & breakfast e 
altri ambienti residenziali. 

 Questo apparecchio non è destinato ad 
applicazioni professionali. Non utilizzare 
l’apparecchio all’aperto.

 Non conservare sostanze esplosive oppure 
inö ammabili (ad es. taniche di benzina o bombolette 
spray) all’interno o in prossimità dell’apparecchio 
per evitare pericoli d’incendio.

 Per evitare il rischio di lesioni personali, le 
operazioni di movimentazione e installazione 
dell’apparecchio devono essere eseguite da almeno 
due persone. Per evitare rischi di taglio, utilizzare 
guanti protettivi per le operazioni di disimballaggio 
e installazione.

 L’installazione, comprendente anche eventuali 
raccordi per l’alimentazione idrica e i collegamenti 
elettrici, e gli interventi di riparazione devono essere 
eseguiti da personale qualiö cato. Non riparare né 
sostituire alcuna parte dell’apparecchio a meno che 
ciò non sia espressamente indicato nel manuale 
d’uso. Tenere i bambini a distanza dal luogo di 
installazione. Dopo aver disimballato l’apparecchio, 
assicurarsi che non sia stato danneggiato durante il 
trasporto. In caso di problemi, contattare il 
rivenditore o il Servizio Assistenza Tecnica. A 
installazione completata, conservare il materiale di 
imballaggio (parti in plastica, polistirolo, ecc.) fuori 
della portata dei bambini per evitare potenziali 
rischi di soff ocamento. Prima di procedere 
all’installazione, scollegare l’apparecchio dalla rete 
elettrica per non correre il rischio di scosse elettriche. 
Per evitare il rischio di incendio o di folgorazione, 
durante l’installazione assicurarsi che l’apparecchio 
non danneggi il cavo di alimentazione. Attivare 
l’apparecchio solo dopo avere completato la 
procedura di installazione.

 Eseguire tutte le operazioni di taglio del mobile 
prima di inserire il forno, avendo cura di rimuovere 
trucioli o residui di segatura.

 Non rimuovere l’apparecchio dalla base di 
polistirolo ö no al momento dell’installazione.

 Dopo l’installazione, la parte inferiore 
dell’apparecchio non deve più essere accessibile - 
possibile rischio di incendio.

 Non installare l’apparecchio dietro un pannello 
decorativo - possibile rischio di incendio.

 Se l’apparecchio è installato sotto un piano di 
lavoro, non ostruire lo spazio minimo previsto tra il 
piano di lavoro e il bordo superiore del forno, perché 
in tal caso potrebbe crearsi un rischio di incendio.



 La targhetta matricola si trova sul bordo anteriore 
del forno (visibile a porta aperta).

 Deve essere possibile scollegare l’apparecchio 
dalla rete elettrica disinserendo la spina, se questa è 
accessibile, o tramite un interruttore multipolare 
installato a monte della presa nel rispetto dei 
regolamenti elettrici vigenti; inoltre, l’apparecchio 
deve essere messo a terra in conformità alle norme 
di sicurezza elettrica nazionali.

 Non utilizzare prolunghe, prese multiple o 
adattatori. Una volta terminata l’installazione, i 
componenti elettrici non dovranno più essere 
accessibili. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio quando si è 
bagnati oppure a piedi nudi. Non accendere 
l’apparecchio se il cavo di alimentazione o la spina 
sono danneggiati, se si osservano anomalie di 
funzionamento o se l’apparecchio è caduto o è stato 
danneggiato.

 Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve 
essere sostituito con uno dello stesso tipo dal 
produttore, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato o 
da un tecnico qualiö cato per evitare situazioni di 
pericolo o rischi di scosse elettriche.

 Se il cavo di alimentazione deve essere sostituito, 
rivolgersi a un centro di assistenza autorizzato.

 AVVERTENZA: Per evitare rischi di folgorazione, 
prima di qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione 
accertarsi che l’apparecchio sia spento e scollegato 
dall’alimentazione elettrica. Per evitare il rischio di 
lesioni personali, utilizzare guanti protettivi (rischio 
di lacerazione) e scarpe di sicurezza (rischio di 
contusione); assicurarsi che qualsiasi movimentazione 
sia eseguita da due persone (ridurre il carico); mai 
utilizzare pulitrici a getto di vapore (rischio di scosse 
elettriche). Le riparazioni non professionali e non 
autorizzate dal produttore potrebbero comportare 
un rischio per la salute e la sicurezza, per il quale il 
produttore non può essere ritenuto responsabile. 
Qualsiasi difetto o danno causato da riparazioni o 
interventi di manutenzione non professionali non 
sarà coperto dalla garanzia, i cui termini sono 
descritti nel documento consegnato con l’unità.

 Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o raschietti 
metallici per pulire la porta del forno in vetro, in 
quanto potrebbero graffi  arne la superö cie e 
causarne la frantumazione.

 Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione, assicurarsi 
che l’apparecchio si sia raff reddato, per evitare rischi 
di ustioni.

 AVVERTENZA: Spegnere l’apparecchio prima di 
sostituire la lampadina, per evitare il rischio di scosse 
elettriche.

Il materiale di imballaggio è riciclabile al 100% ed è contrassegnato dal 
simbolo del riciclo . Le varie parti dell’imballaggio devono pertanto 

essere smaltite responsabilmente e in stretta osservanza delle norme 
stabilite dalle autorità locali.

Questo prodotto è stato fabbricato con materiale riciclabile o 
riutilizzabile. Smaltire il prodotto rispettando le normative locali in 
materia. Per ulteriori informazioni sul trattamento, il recupero e il 
riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici, contattare l’ufficio locale competente, 
il servizio di raccolta dei riöuti domestici o il negozio presso il quale il 
prodotto è stato acquistato. Questo apparecchio è contrassegnato in 
conformità alla direttiva europea 2012/19/UE, Riöuti di Apparecchiature 
Elettriche ed Elettroniche (RAEE) e alle norme Riöuti di Apparecchiature 
Elettriche ed Elettroniche 2013 (come modiöcate). Provvedendo al 
corretto smaltimento del prodotto si contribuirà ad evitare potenziali 
conseguenze negative sull’ambiente e sulla salute umana. Il simbolo  
sul prodotto o sulla documentazione di accompagnamento indica che 
questo apparecchio non deve essere smaltito come riöuto domestico, 
bensì conferito presso un centro di raccolta preposto al ritiro delle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

Preriscaldare il forno solo se speciöcato nella tabella di cottura o nella 
ricetta. Usare teglie laccate o smaltate in colori scuri, in quanto assorbono 
il calore in modo più efficiente. Gli alimenti che richiedono tempi di 
cottura lunghi continueranno comunque a cuocere anche a forno spento.
Ciclo standard (PIROLISI): idoneo per una pulizia più profonda quando il 
forno è molto sporco.
Ciclo economico (Pirolisi EXPRESS/ECO) - (solo alcuni modelli) -: il 
consumo si riduce di circa il 25% rispetto al ciclo di pirolisi standard.
Questo ciclo dovrebbe essere eseguito periodicamente (dopo 2-3 cotture 
di carne consecutive).
Controllare che la porta del forno sia ben chiusa prima di accendere 
l’apparecchio, e tenerla chiusa il più possibile durante la cottura.
Per ridurre i tempi di cottura e il consumo di energia, tagliare gli alimenti 
in pezzi piccoli e di dimensioni uniformi.  
Se i tempi di cottura sono superiori a 30 minuti, abbassare la temperatura 
del forno nella fase önale (gli ultimi 3-10 minuti), regolandosi in base 
al tempo di cottura totale. Il calore residuo all’interno del forno sarà 
sufficiente per portare a termine la cottura. 

Questo apparecchio soddisfa quanto segue: Requisiti di Ecodesign del 
regolamento europeo 66/2014; Regolamento 65/2014 sull’etichettatura 
energetica; Ecodesign per i prodotti connessi all’energia e informazioni 
sull’energia (emendamento) (Uscita UE) Regolamenti 2019, in conformità 
con la norma europea EN 60350-1.
Le informazioni relative alla modalità a basso consumo dell’apparecchio 
in conformità con il Regolamento (UE) 2023/826 sono disponibili al 
seguente link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu 
Questo prodotto può contenere sorgenti luminose di Classe di efficienza 
energetica G o F.

* disponibile solo su alcuni modelli

Prije upotrebe aparata pročitajte ove sigurnosne 
upute. Sačuvajte ih za buduću referencu.
Ovaj priručnik i sam aparat sadrže važna sigurnosna 
upozorenja kojih se morate stalno pridržavati. 
Proizvođač otklanja svaku odgovornost u slučaju 
nepoštivanja sigurnosnih uputa, za neprikladnu 
upotrebu uređaja ili za pogrešno podešavanje 
komandi.
PYROLITIC* Ne dodirujte pećnicu tijekom ciklusa 
pirolize (samočišćenja): opasnost od opekotina. 
Pazite da se djeca i kućni ljubimci ne približavaju 
pećnici tijekom ciklusa pirolize i nakon njega (sve 



dok se prostorija potpuno ne prozrači). Prije ciklusa 
pirolize višak prolivene tekućine, posebice masti i 
ulja, moraju se ukloniti iz unutrašnjosti pećnice. U 
unutrašnjosti pećnice ne ostavljajte pribor ili bilo 
koji drugi materijal tijekom ciklusa pirolize.

 Ako je pećnica postavljena ispod ploče za 
kuhanje, pazite da su svi plamenici ili električne 
grijaće ploče isključeni za vrijeme ciklusa pirolize.

 Vrlo maloj djeci (0 – 3  godina) ne dopuštajte 
pristup uređaju. Maloj djeci (3 – 8  godina) ne 
dopuštajte pristup uređaju ako nisu pod nadzorom. 
Djeca starija od 8 godina i osobe smanjenih ö zičkih, 
osjetilnih i mentalnih sposobnosti ili osobe bez 
dovoljnog iskustva i znanja mogu koristiti uređaj 
samo ako su pod nadzorom ili su dobili upute o 
sigurnom rukovanju uređajem te ako razumiju 
potencijalne opasnosti. Djeca se ne smiju igrati s 
aparatom. Djeca ne smiju čistiti niti održavati uređaj 
bez nadzora.

 UPOZORENJE: Uređaj i njegovi dostupni dijelovi 
zagrijavaju se prilikom uporabe. Pazite da ne 
dodirujete grijače. Djeca mlađa od 8 godina trebaju 
se držati podalje od uređaja, osim ako su pod 
nadzorom.

 Ako je uređaj prikladan za upotrebu sonde, 
upotrebljavajte samo sondu temperature 
preporučenu za ovu pećnicu: opasnost od požara.

 Uređaj nikad nemojte ostavljati bez nadzora 
prilikom sušenja namirnica. Ako je uređaj prikladan 
za upotrebu sonde, upotrebljavajte samo sondu 
temperature preporučenu za ovu pećnicu: opasnost 
od požara. 

 Odjeću ili druge zapaljive materijale ne 
približavajte uređaju dok se sastavni dijelovi 
potpuno ne ohlade: opasnost od požara.
Uvijek pazite prilikom kuhanja namirnica bogatih 
masnoćom ili uljem ili prilikom dodavanja alkoholnih 
pića: opasnost od požara. Za uklanjanje posuda i 
dodatnog pribora upotrijebite rukavice za pećnicu. 
Po završetku kuhanja pažljivo otvorite vrata i pustite 
da vrući zrak ili para postupno izađu prije pristupanja 
unutrašnjosti: opasnost od opekotina. Ne prekrivajte 
izlaze za vrući zrak na prednjem dijelu pećnice: 
opasnost od požara.

 Pazite kada su vrata pećnice otvorena ili spuštena 
kako biste izbjegli udaranje u vrata.

 Hrana se ne smije ostaviti u proizvodu ili na njemu 
dulje od jednog sata prije ili nakon kuhanja.

 PAŽNJA: Uređaj nije namijenjen za rad pomoću 
vanjskog uređaja za uključivanje kao što je mjerač 
vremena ili odvojeni sustav daljinskog upravljanja.

 PAŽNJA: Ovaj je uređaj namijenjen isključivo za 
kuhanje. Ne smije se upotrebljavati u druge svrhe, 
primjerice za zagrijavanje prostorija.

 Ovaj uređaj namijenjen je upotrebi u kućanstvima 
i na sličnim mjestima, kao što su: kuhinje za osoblje 

u trgovinama, uredi i druge objekti u kojima se radi; 
poljoprivredna gospodarstva; za goste u hotelima, 
motelima ili sličnim smještajnim jedinicama. 

 Ovaj uređaj nije namijenjen za profesionalnu 
upotrebu. Nemojte koristiti aparat u vanjskim 
prostorima.

 Nemojte odlagati eksplozivne ili zapaljive 
predmete (npr. benzin ili spremnike raspršivača) u 
uređaj ili u njegovu blizinu: opasnost od požara.

 Pri postavljanju, uređajem moraju rukovati dvije 
ili više osoba: opasnost od ozljeda. Za raspakiranje i 
postavljanje aparata upotrijebite zaštitne rukavice: 
opasnost od porezotina.

 Postavljanje, uključujući dovod vode (ako je 
uređaj opremljen) i električne priključke te popravke 
smije obavljati samo kvaliö cirani tehničar. Nemojte 
popravljati ni zamjenjivati bilo koji dio aparata, osim 
ako to nije izričito navedeno u priručniku za 
upotrebu. Nemojte djeci dozvoliti da se približavaju 
mjestu postavljanja. Nakon uklanjanja ambalaže s 
proizvoda, provjerite da tijekom transporta nije 
došlo do oštećenja. U slučaju problema, kontaktirajte 
trgovca ili najbliži postprodajni servis. Nakon 
postavljanja otpadni materijal pakiranja (plastiku, 
dijelove od stiropora itd.) odložite van dohvata 
djece: opasnost od gušenja. Aparat se prije 
postavljanja mora isključiti iz napajanja: opasnost od 
električnog udara. Pazite da za vrijeme postavljanja 
aparata ne oštetite električni kabel: opasnost od 
požara ili električnog udara. Aparat uključite tek 
kada završi postupak postavljanja.

 Obavite sve radove piljenja ormarića i pažljivo 
uklonite sve strugotine i piljevinu prije postavljanja 
uređaja u element.

 Uređaj skinite s podnožja od pjenastog polistirena 
tek u trenutku postavljanja.

 Nakon postavljanja dno uređaja više ne smije biti 
dostupno: opasnost od opekotina.

 Uređaj nemojte postavljati iza ukrasnih vrata: 
opasnost od požara.

 Ako uređaj trebate postaviti ispod radne površine, 
ne zatvarajte minimalni potrebni razmak između 
radne površine i gornjeg ruba pećnice: opasnost od 
opekotina.

 Nazivna pločica se nalazi na prednjem rubu 
pećnice (vidi se kad su vrata otvorena).

 Mora postojati mogućnost isključivanja uređaja iz 
struje uklanjanjem priključka ako je on dostupan ili 
to učiniti pomoću dostupne sklopke s više polova 
instalirane uz utičnicu u skladu s pravilima ožičenja i 
uređaj mora biti uzemljen u skladu s nacionalnim 
sigurnosnim standardima za električnu struju.

 Nemojte upotrebljavati produžne kabele, 
višestruke utičnice ili adaptere. Nakon postavljanja 
električni dijelovi ne smiju biti dostupni korisniku. 



Uređaj ne upotrebljavajte kada ste mokri ili bosi. 
Uređaj nemojte upotrebljavati ako su njegov 
dovodni kabel ili utikač oštećeni, ako ne radi ispravno 
ili ako je oštećen ili je pao na tlo.

 Ako je kabel za napajanje oštećen, istim ga mora 
zamijeniti proizvođač, ovlašteni serviser ili osobe 
sličnih kvaliö kacija kako biste izbjegli opasnost – 
opasnost od strujnog udara.

 Ako treba zamijeniti kabel za napajanje, obratite 
se ovlaštenom servisom centru.

 UPOZORENJE: Provjerite je li uređaj isključen ili 
odspojen iz napajanja prije obavljanja bilo kojeg 
zahvata održavanja. Upotrebljavajte zaštitne 
rukavice (opasnost od poderotina) i zaštitne cipele 
(opasnost od nagnječenja) da biste izbjegli opasnost 
od tjelesnih ozljeda; proizvodom uvijek moraju 
rukovati dvije osobe (smanjenje tereta); nikada 
nemojte upotrebljavati uređaje za čišćenje parom 
(opasnost od strujnog udara). Nestručni popravci 
koje proizvođač nije odobrio mogu dovesti do 
opasnosti po zdravlje i sigurnost za koje proizvođač 
ne može smatrati odgovornim. Sva oštećenja 
izazvana nestručnim popravcima ili zahvatima 
održavanja nisu pokrivena jamstvom čije su uvjeti 
navedeni u dokumentu koji je isporučen s 
proizvodom.

 Nemojte upotrebljavati gruba abrazivna sredstva 
za čišćenje ili oštre metalne strugače za čišćenje stakla 
na vratima pećnice jer mogu oštetiti površinu, a to 
može uzrokovati rasprsnuće stakla.

 Provjerite da se uređaj ohladio prije čišćenja ili 
obavljanja održavanja: opasnost od opekotina.

 UPOZORENJE: Isključite uređaj prije zamjene 
žarulje: opasnost od strujnog udara.

Ambalažni materijal može se u potpunosti reciklirati i označen je 
simbolom recikliranja . Različiti dijelovi ambalaže moraju se zbrinuti 
na odgovarajući način i u skladu s lokalnim zakonskim propisima za 
odlaganje otpada.

Ovaj uređaj proizveden je od materijala koje se može reciklirati ili ponovno 
iskoristiti. Zbrinite ga sukladno lokalnim pravilnicima o zbrinjavanju 
otpada. Radi podrobnijih informacija o postupanju, oporabi i recikliranju 
električnih kućanskih aparata, obratite se nadležnom mjesnom uredu, 
službi za skupljanje komunalnog otpada ili trgovini u kojoj ste aparat 
kupili. Ovaj je uređaj označen u skladu s europskom Direktivom 2012/19/
EU o otpadnoj električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi (OEEO) i uredbama o 
otpadnoj električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi iz 2013. (sukladno izmjenama 
i dopunama). Osigurate li ispravno odlaganje tog proizvoda, pomoći ćete 
u sprečavanju mogućih negativnih posljedica za okoliš i zdravlje ljudi. 
Simbol  na proizvodu ili na popratnoj dokumentaciji označava da se s 
njim ne smije postupati kao s kućnim otpadom, nego ga treba odnijeti 
na odgovarajuće skupljalište za recikliranje električnog i elektroničkog 
otpada.

Prethodno zagrijte pećnicu samo ako se tako navodi u tablici pečenja ili u 
vašem receptu. Koristite tamne lakirane ili emajlirane kalupe za pečenje 
jer oni bolje upijaju toplinu. Jela koja zahtijevaju dulje kuhanje nastavit će 
se kuhati i nakon što isključite pećnicu.
Standardni ciklus (PYRO): prikladan je za čišćenje jako zaprljane pećnice.
Ciklus za uštedu energije (PYRO EXPRESS/EKO): samo na određenim 

modelima –: koji troši približno 25% manje energije od standardnog 
ciklusa.
Odabirite ga u redovitim intervalima (nakon 2 ili 3 uzastopna pečenja 
mesa).
Provjerite jesu li vrata pećnice do kraja zatvorena kada je uređaj uključen 
i držite ih zatvorenima što je više moguće tijekom pečenja.
Namirnice narežite na male komade jednake veličine kao bi se skratilo 
vrijeme kuhanja i uštedjela energija.  
Kada je vrijeme kuhanja dugo, preko 30 minuta, temperaturu pećnice 
snizite na najnižu postavku tijekom posljednje faze (3 – 10 minuta), 
ovisno o ukupnom vremenu kuhanja. Preostala toplina u pećnici nastavit 
će kuhati jelo. 

Ovaj uređaj ispunjava: zahtjeve o eko-dizajnu europske Uredbe 66/2014; 
propise o označivanju energetske učinkovitosti 65/2014; propise o eko-
dizajnu za proizvode povezane s energijom i informacije o energiji 
(Dopuna) (izlaz iz EU) iz 2019., u skladu s europskom normom EN 60350-1.
Informacije koje se odnose na način rada s niskom potrošnjom u skladu 
Uredbom (EU) 2023/826 nalazi se sljedećoj poveznici: https://docs.
emeaappliance-docs.eu 
Ovaj proizvod može sadržavati izvor(e) svjetlosti klase energetske 
učinkovitosti G ili F.

* dostupno samo na određenim modelima

Před použitím spotřebiče si přečtěte tyto 
bezpečnostní pokyny. Mějte je při ruce pro účely 
pozdějšího použití.
V těchto pokynech a na samotném spotřebiči jsou 
uvedena důležitá bezpečnostní upozornění, která je 
třeba za všech okolností dodržet. Výrobce odmítá 
nést jakoukoli odpovědnost za poruchy, které byly 
způsobeny nedodržením bezpečnostních pokynů, 
nevhodným používáním spotřebiče nebo 
nesprávným nastavením ovladačů.
PYROLITIC* Z důvodu rizika popálení se nedotýkejte 
trouby během procesu pyrolytického čištění 
(samočištění) – riziko popálení! Během pyrolytického 
čištění a rovněž po jeho skončení držte děti i zvířata 
v  bezpečné vzdálenosti od spotřebiče (dokud 
nedojde k  úplnému odvětrání místnosti). Před 
zahájením pyrolytického čištění je třeba z  trouby 
odstranit největší nečistoty, zvláště zbytky tuku 
a oleje. Během pyrolytického čištění neponechávejte 
v troubě žádné příslušenství nebo materiál.

 V případě, že je trouba nainstalovaná pod varnou 
deskou, zkontrolujte, zda jsou hořáky nebo elektrické 
ploténky během samočisticího cyklu (pyrolýzy) 
vypnuté, v opačném případě hrozí riziko požáru.

 Velmi malé děti (0−3  roky) je třeba držet 
v  bezpečné vzdálenosti od spotřebiče. Malé děti 
(3–8  let) by se neměly ke spotřebiči přibližovat, 
pokud nejsou pod dozorem. Děti starší 8 let a osoby 
s  fyzickým, smyslovým či duševním postižením 
nebo bez patřičných zkušeností a  znalostí mohou 
tento spotřebič používat pouze pod dohledem 
nebo tehdy, pokud obdržely informace o bezpečném 



použití spotřebiče a  rozumějí rizikům, která s  jeho 
používáním souvisejí. Nedovolte dětem, aby si se 
spotřebičem hrály. Nedovolte dětem, aby bez 
dohledu prováděly čištění a  běžnou údržbu 
spotřebiče.

 VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Spotřebič a  jeho 
přístupné součásti se při použití zahřívají. Je třeba 
dbát opatrnosti, abyste se nedotkli topných těles. 
Děti mladší 8 let se nesmějí ke spotřebiči přibližovat, 
pokud nejsou pod dohledem dospělé osoby.

 Je-li spotřebič vhodný pro použití teplotní sondy, 
používejte pouze sondy doporučené výrobcem – 
riziko vzniku požáru.

 Při sušení potravin neponechávejte spotřebič bez 
dozoru. Je-li spotřebič vhodný pro použití teplotní 
sondy, používejte pouze sondy doporučené 
výrobcem – riziko vzniku požáru. 

 Do blízkosti spotřebiče nepokládejte oděvy nebo 
jiné hořlavé materiály, dokud veškeré jeho součásti 
zcela nevychladnou – riziko vzniku požáru!
Buďte vždy obezřetní, pokud připravujete jídlo 
s  vysokým obsahem tuku či oleje nebo když 
přidáváte alkoholické nápoje – riziko vzniku požáru. 
Při vyjímání pekáčů a dalšího příslušenství používejte 
chňapku. Po skončení pečení otevírejte dvířka 
opatrně a nechejte horký vzduch nebo páru unikat 
postupně – riziko popálení. Neblokujte vývody na 
přední straně trouby, kterými odchází horký vzduch 
– riziko vzniku požáru.

 Buďte vždy opatrní, pokud jsou dvířka trouby 
otevřená nebo se nacházejí ve spodní poloze, abyste 
do nich nenarazili.

 Potraviny nesmí být ve výrobku nebo na něm 
ponechány déle než jednu hodinu před vařením 
nebo po něm.

 POZOR: Tento spotřebič není určen k  ovládání 
pomocí externího spínacího zařízení, jako je časovač, 
či samostatného systému dálkového ovládání.

 POZOR: Tento spotřebič je určen pouze k vaření. 
Nesmí se používat k jiným účelům, například k 
vytápění místností.

 Tento spotřebič je určen k použití v domácnosti 
a podobných zařízeních jako: kuchyňské kouty pro 
zaměstnance v obchodech, kancelářích a na jiných 
pracovištích; statky; klienty hotelů, motelů, zařízení 
typu „bed & breakfast“ a  jiných rezidenčních 
prostředí. 

 Tento spotřebič není určen k  profesionálnímu 
použití. Spotřebič nepoužívejte venku.

 Neskladujte výbušné nebo hořlavé látky (např. 
benzín nebo aerosolové plechovky) uvnitř nebo 
v blízkosti spotřebiče – nebezpečí požáru.

 K přemisťování a instalaci spotřebiče jsou nutné 

minimálně dvě osoby – nebezpečí zranění. Při 
rozbalování a instalaci používejte ochranné rukavice 
– nebezpečí pořezání.

 Instalaci, včetně připojení přívodu vody (pokud 
nějaký existuje) a elektřiny, a opravy musí provádět 
kvaliö kovaný technik. Neopravujte ani nevyměňujte 
žádnou část spotřebiče, pokud to není výslovně 
uvedeno v návodu k použití. Nedovolte dětem, aby 
se přibližovaly k  místu instalace. Po vybalení 
spotřebiče se přesvědčte, že nebyl při dopravě 
poškozen. V  případě problémů se obraťte na 
prodejce nebo na nejbližší servisní středisko. Po 
instalaci musí být obalový materiál (plasty, 
polystyrenová pěna atd.) uložen mimo dosah dětí – 
nebezpečí udušení. Před zahájením instalace je 
nutné spotřebič odpojit od elektrické sítě – 
nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem. Během 
instalace se ujistěte, že zařízení nepoškozuje napájecí 
kabel – nebezpečí požáru a  úrazu elektrickým 
proudem. Zařízení nezapínejte, dokud nebyla 
ukončena instalace.

 Je-li nutné skříňku, do které bude zařízení 
umístěno, přiříznout, proveďte tyto práce ještě 
předtím, než jej do skříňky zasunete. Následně 
odstraňte všechny dřevěné třísky a piliny.

 Do zahájení montáže neodstraňujte 
polystyrénový podstavec spotřebiče.

 Po provedení instalace nesmí být dno spotřebiče 
přístupné – riziko popálení.

 Spotřebič neinstalujte za dekorativní dvířka – 
riziko požáru.

 Pokud je spotřebič usazen pod pracovní deskou, 
do prostoru minimální vzdálenosti mezi pracovní 
plochou a  horní hranou trouby nevkládejte žádné 
předměty – riziko popálení.

 Typový štítek je umístěný na předním okraji 
trouby (je viditelný při otevřených dveřích).

 V souladu s národními bezpečnostními normami 
týkajícími se elektrických zařízení musí být možné 
odpojit spotřebič od elektrické sítě vytažením 
zástrčky, pokud je zástrčka přístupná, nebo, 
v souladu s pravidly pro zapojování, prostřednictvím 
vícepólového vypínače umístěného před zásuvkou 
a spotřebič musí být uzemněn.

 Nepoužívejte prodlužovací šňůry, vícenásobné 
zásuvky nebo adaptéry. Po provedení instalace 
nesmí být elektrické prvky spotřebiče pro uživatele 
přístupné. Nepoužívejte spotřebič, pokud jste mokří 
nebo naboso. Tento spotřebič nezapínejte, pokud je 
poškozen napájecí síťový kabel či zástrčka, pokud 
správně nefunguje nebo byl poškozen či spadl.

 Jestliže je poškozený přívodní kabel, smí ho 
vyměnit (za identický díl) pouze výrobce, servisní 
technik nebo osoba s obdobnou kvaliö kací, jinak by 
mohlo dojít k úrazu – riziko elektrického šoku.



 Je-li potřeba vyměnit napájecí kabel, obraťte se 
na autorizované servisní centrum.

 VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Předtím, než začnete 
provádět jakoukoli údržbu, ujistěte se, že je spotřebič 
odpojen od elektrické sítě. Abyste se vyhnuli zranění, 
používejte ochranné rukavice (riziko tržných 
poranění) a bezpečnostní obuv (riziko pohmoždění); 
zajistěte manipulaci ve dvou osobách (snížení 
hmotnosti břemene); nikdy nepoužívejte parní 
čističe (riziko elektrického šoku). Neprofesionální 
provádění oprav, které výrobce nepovoluje, by 
mohla vést k ohrožení zdraví a bezpečnosti, za což 
výrobce nelze činit odpovědným. Na vady nebo 
poškození zapříčiněné prováděním 
neprofesionálních oprav nebo údržby se nevztahuje 
záruka, jejíž podmínky jsou uvedeny v dokumentaci, 
která byla k jednotce dodaná.

 K čištění skla dvířek nepoužívejte drsné abrazivní 
čističe nebo kovové škrabky, jinak se jeho povrch 
může poškrábat a v důsledku toho sklo roztříštit.

 Před čištěním nebo prováděním údržby se 
ujistěte, že spotřebič vychladl – nebezpečí popálení.

 VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Před výměnou 
žárovky spotřebič vypněte – riziko elektrického 
šoku.

Obal je ze 100% recyklovatelného materiálu a  je označen recyklačním 
znakem . Jednotlivé části obalového materiálu proto zlikvidujte 
odpovědně podle platných místních předpisů upravujících nakládání 
s odpady.

Tento spotřebič byl vyroben z  recyklovatelných nebo opakovaně 
použitelných materiálů. Zlikvidujte jej podle místních předpisů pro 
likvidaci odpadu. Další informace o  likvidaci, renovaci a  recyklaci 
elektrických spotřebičů získáte na místním úřadě, ve středisku pro 
sběr domácího odpadu nebo v  obchodě, kde jste spotřebič zakoupili. 
Tento spotřebič je označen v souladu s evropskou směrnicí 2012/19/EU 
o odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (OEEZ) a nařízeními 
o  odpadních elektrických a  elektronických zařízeních  2013 (včetně 
dodatků). Zajištěním správné likvidace tohoto výrobku pomůžete 
zabránit negativním vlivům na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví. Symbol 

 na výrobku nebo příslušných dokladech udává, že tento výrobek se 
nesmí likvidovat společně s  domácím odpadem, nýbrž že je nutné jej 
odevzdat do příslušného sběrného střediska k  recyklaci elektrických 
a elektronických zařízení.

Troubu předehřívejte pouze tehdy, je-li to výslovně uvedeno v tabulce 
pečení nebo ve vašem receptu. Používejte tmavé lakované nebo 
smaltované plechy, neboť mnohem lépe absorbují teplo. Jídlo vyžadující 
delší pečení se bude péct dále i po vypnutí trouby.
Standardní cyklus (Pyrolytické čištění): Zajišťuje účinné vyčistění velmi 
znečištěné trouby. Úsporný cyklus (PYRO ČIŠTĚNÍ EXPRESS / ECO) - jen 
u některých modelů -: Ve srovnání se standardním pyrolytickým cyklem 
je spotřeba energie snížena přibližně o 25 %.
Zapínejte ho v pravidelných intervalech (po nejméně 2–3 pečeních masa 
za sebou). Při zapínání zařízení se ujistěte, že jsou dvířka trouby dobře 
uzavřená a při pečení je otevírejte co nejméně.
Z  důvodu zkrácení doby vaření a  úspory energie krájejte potraviny na 
malé, stejnoměrně velké kousky.  
Je-li doba přípravy pokrmu dlouhá, tj. delší než 30 minut, nastavte 
v  poslední fázi pečení, úměrně k  celkové jeho délce (většinou 3 až 10 
minut), teplotu trouby na minimum. Zbytkové teplo uvnitř trouby zajistí 
dopečení pokrmu. 

Tento spotřebič splňuje: požadavky na ekodesign evropského nařízení 
66/2014; nařízení o  uvádění spotřeby energie 65/2014; nařízení 
o  ekodesignu výrobků spojených se spotřebou energie a  informacích 
o  energii (dodatek) (EU Exit) 2019 v  souladu s  evropskou normou EN 
60350-1.
Informace týkající se režimu nízké spotřeby spotřebiče v souladu s 
nařízením (EU) 2023/826 naleznete na následujícím odkazu: https://docs.
emeaappliance-docs.eu 
Tento výrobek může obsahovat světelné zdroje třídy energetické 
účinnosti G nebo F.

Enne seadme kasutamist lugege see ohutusjuhend 
hoolikalt läbi. Hoidke see hilisemaks läbivaatamiseks 
käepärast.
Nendes juhendites ja seadmel endal on olulised 
hoiatused, mida tuleb pidevalt järgida. Tootja ei 
vastuta selle eest, kui ohutusjuhendit ei järgita, 
seadet kasutatakse valesti või määratakse sellele 
sobimatud seaded.
PÜROLÜÜS* Ärge puudutage pürolüüsitsükli 
(isepuhastuse) ajal ahju – põletusoht! Hoidke lapsed 
ja loomad pürolüüsitsükli ajal ja pärast seda eemal 
(kuni ruum on korralikult ventileeritud). Enne 
pürolüüsitsükli käivitamist tuleb ahi puhastada 
suurematest toidujäätmetest, eriti rasvast ja õlist. 
Ärge jätke tarvikuid või materjale pürolüüsitsükli 
ajaks ahju.

 Kui ahi on paigaldatud pliidiraua alla, veenduge, 
et kõik põletid või elektrilised pliidiplaadid on 
pürolüüsitsükli ajaks välja lülitatud – põletusoht!

 Väikelapsed (vanuses 0-3 aastat) tuleb seadmest 
eemal hoida.  Lapsed (vanuses 3-8  aastat) tuleb 
seadmest eemal hoida, kui nende järele ei valvata. 
Lapsed alates 8 eluaastast ja piiratud füüsiliste, 
sensoorsete või vaimsete võimetega või kogemuste 
või teadmisteta isikud võivad seadet kasutada ainult 
siis, kui nende tegevust jälgitakse või neid on 
seadme ohutuks kasutamiseks juhendatud ja kui 
nad mõistavad sellega seotud ohtusid. Jälgige, et 
lapsed seadmega ei mängiks. Lapsed ei tohi seadet 
ilma järelevalveta puhastada ega hooldada.

 HOIATUS! Seade ja selle ligipääsetavad osad 
muutuvad kasutamisel kuumaks. Vältige 
kütteelementide puudutamist. Nooremad kui 8 
aastased lapsed tuleb seadmest eemal hoida, kui 
nende tegevust pidevalt ei jälgita.

 Kui seadmega saab kasutada sondi, kasutage 
ainult selle ahjuga kasutamiseks mõeldud sondi – 
tulekahju oht!

 Toiduainete kuivatamise ajal ei tohi seadet 



järelevalveta jätta. Kui seadmega saab kasutada 
sondi, kasutage ainult selle ahjuga kasutamiseks 
mõeldud sondi – tulekahju oht. 

 Hoidke riided ja muud tuleohtlikud materjalid 
seadmest eemal, kuni kõik komponendid on maha 
jahtunud, et vältida tuleohtu.
Olge alati valvas, kui valmistate suure rasva- või 
õlisisaldusega toitu või lisate alkohoolseid jooke – 
tulekahju oht. Nõude ja tarvikute eemaldamisel 
kasutage pajakindaid. Küpsetamise järel avage uks 
ettevaatlikult ja laske kuumal õhul või aurul 
vähehaaval väljuda – põletusoht! Ärge katke ahju 
esiküljel olevaid kuumaõhuavasid – tulekahju oht.

 Kui ahjuuks on avatud või allalastud asendis, olge 
ettevaatlik, et mitte ukse vastu minna.

 Toit ei tohi enne ega pärast valmistamist toote 
sisse ega peale jääda kauemaks kui üheks tunniks.

 ETTEVAATUST! Seade ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks 
välise lülitusseadmega, nagu taimer või eraldi 
kaugjuhtimissüsteem.

 ETTEVAATUST! Seade on ette nähtud ainult 
toiduvalmistamiseks. Seda ei tohi kasutada muudel 
eesmärkidel, näiteks ruumi kütmiseks.

 Seade on ette nähtud kasutamiseks 
kodumajapidamises ja teistes sarnastes kohtades, 
nagu: kaupluste, kontorite ja teiste töökeskkondade 
töötajate köögipiirkondades; talumajapidamistes; 
hotellides, motellides, kodumajutusasutustes ja 
teistes sarnastes kohtades. 

 Seade ei ole mõeldud professionaalseks 
kasutuseks. Ärge kasutage seadet välitingimustes.

 Ärge hoidke plahvatus- ega tuleohtlikke aineid 
(nt bensiini- või aerosoolimahuteid) seadmes ega 
selle läheduses – tulekahju oht.

 Seadet tuleb käsitseda ja paigaldada kahe või 
enama inimesega, vastasel juhul tekib vigastuste 
oht. Kasutage lahtipakkimiseks ja paigaldamiseks 
kaitsekindaid - sisselõikamise oht.

 Paigaldustööd, sh vee- (vajaduse korral) ja 
elektriühenduse loomine ning parandustööd, peab 
tegema vastava väljaõppega tehnik. Ärge parandage 
ega asendage seadme osi, kui seda kasutusjuhendis 
otseselt ei soovitata. Hoidke lapsed 
paigalduspiirkonnast eemal. Veenduge pärast 
seadme lahtipakkimist, et see ei ole transportimisel 
kahjustada saanud. Probleemide esinemisel võtke 
ühendust edasimüüja või lähima 
teeninduskeskusega. Pärast paigalduse lõppu tuleb 
jäätmed (kile, vahtplast jms) panna hoiule lastele 
kättesaamatusse kohta, sest vastasel juhul tekib 
lämbumisoht. Enne paigaldamist tuleb seade 
vooluvõrgust lahti ühendada, et vältida 
elektrilöögiohtu. Jälgige paigaldamise ajal, et seade 
ei kahjustaks toitejuhet - tulekahju või elektrilöögi 

oht. Aktiveerige seade alles siis, kui paigaldamine on 
lõpetatud.

 Tehke mööblis kõik vajalikud sisselõiked enne 
seadme paigaldamist ja eemaldage puulaastud 
ning saepuru.

 Ärge eemaldage seadet polüstüreenaluselt enne, 
kui seda paigaldama hakkate.

 Pärast paigaldamist ei tohi seadme allosa olla 
ligipääsetav – põletusoht.

 Ärge paigaldage seadet dekoratiivse ukse taha – 
tulekahju oht.

 Kui seade on paigaldatakse tööpinna alla, jätke 
töölaua ja ahju ülemise ääre vahele minimaalne 
nõutud vahe, et vältida põletusi.

 Andmesilt on ahju esiserval (nähtav, kui uks on 
avatud).

 Seadet peab olema võimalik vooluvõrgust 
lahutada kas pistikut pesast välja tõmmates (kui 
pistik on juurdepääsetav) või ligipääsetava 
mitmepooluselise lüliti abil, mis on paigaldatud 
pistikupesast ülespoole vastavalt 
elektripaigalduseeskirjadele, ning seade peab olema 
maandatud vastavalt riiklikele 
elektriohutuseeskirjadele.

 Ärge kasutage pikendusjuhtmeid, mitut 
pistikupesa ega adapterit.Elektrilised komponendid 
ei tohi pärast paigaldamist olla kasutajale 
ligipääsetavad. Ärge kasutage seadet märjana ega 
paljajalu. Ärge kasutage seadet, kui selle toitejuhe 
või pistik on vigane, kui see ei tööta korralikult või 
kui see on kahjustatud või maha kukkunud.

 Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, peab tootja, 
teenindus või muu kvaliö tseeritud isik selle ohu 
vältimiseks identse juhtme vastu vahetama – 
elektrilöögi oht.

 Kui toitekaablit on vaja vahetada, pöörduge 
volitatud teeninduskeskusse.

 HOIATUS! Enne hooldustööde tegemist 
veenduge, et seade oleks välja lülitatud ja 
toitevõrgust lahutatud. Kasutage kaitseks 
kehavigastuste ohu eest kaitsekindaid (vigastusoht) 
ja kaitsejalanõusid (põrutusoht). Käidelge vähemalt 
kahe inimesega (koormuse vähendamiseks). Ärge 
kasutage kunagi aurupuhasteid (elektrilöögioht). 
Tootja volituseta asjatundmatu remont võib kaasa 
tuua tervise- ja ohutusriski, mille eest tootja ei 
vastuta. Asjatundmatu remondi või hoolduse 
tagajärjel tekkinud defektid ega kahjustused ei ole 
kaetud garantiiga, mille tingimused on toodud 
seadmega kaasnenud dokumentatsioonis.

 Ärge kasutage ukseklaasi puhastamiseks 
tugevatoimelisi abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid ega 
metallkaabitsat, kuna need võivad pinda kriimustada, 
mille tagajärjel võib klaas puruneda.



 Põletusoht – enne puhastamist või hooldamist 
veenduge, et seade oleks jahtunud.

 HOIATUS! Enne lambi asendamist lülitage seade 
välja, et vältida elektrilööki.

Pakkematerjal on 100% ringlussevõetav ja märgistatud 
ringlussevõtusümboliga . Pakendi osad tuleb ära visata 
vastutustundlikult ja täies vastavuses kohalike jäätmekäitlusnõuetega.

See seade on toodetud taaskasutatavatest materjalidest. Kõrvaldage 
seade vastavalt kohalikele jäätmekäitluseeskirjadele. Elektriliste 
majapidamisseadmete jäätmekäitluse kohta saate täpsemat teavet 
kohalikust omavalitsusest, majapidamisseadmete kogumispunktist 
või poest, kust seadme ostsite. Seade on tähistatud vastavuses 
Euroopa Parlamendi ja nõukogu direktiiviga 2012/19/EL elektri- ja 
elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jäätmete kohta (WEEE) ja elektri- ja 
elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jäätmete 2013. aasta määrustega 
(uuendatud sõnastus). Tagades seadme korrektse utiliseerimise, aitate 
hoida ära potentsiaalseid negatiivseid mõjusid keskkonnale ja inimeste 
tervisele. Sümbol  seadmel või seadmega kaasnevas dokumentatsioonis 
näitab, et seadet ei tohi käidelda olmejäätmena, see tuleb viia sobivasse 
elektroonikaromude kogumispunkti.

Eelsoojendage ahju ainult siis, kui see on ette nähtud küpsetustabelis 
või retseptis. Kasutage tumedaid küpsetusvorme, kuna need neelavad 
paremini kuumust. Toidu küpsemine kuumas ahjus jätkub ka siis, kui ahi 
on välja lülitatud. Standardtsükkel (PYRO): sobiv väga määrdunud ahju 
puhastamiseks. Energiat säästev tsükkel (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - ainult 
mõnel mudelil - : tarvitab tavalise tsükli võrreldes umbes 25% vähem 
energiat. Kasutage seda korrapäraste ajavahemike järel (pärast 2 või 3 
järjestikust lihaküpsetamist).
Veenduge sisselülitamisel, et ahju uks on korralikult suletud, ja hoidke 
seda küpsetamise ajal nii palju suletud, kui võimalik.
Lõigake toit väikesteks ühesuurusteks tükkideks, et vähendada 
küpsetusaega ja hoida kokku energiat.  
Pikal (üle 30 minuti) küpsetamisel keerake lõpufaasis (viimased 3–10 
minutit sõltuvalt üldisest küpsetusajast) ahju temperatuur miinimumi 
peale. Toit küpseb ahju jääkkuumuses edasi. 

Seade on vastavuses järgmisega: Komisjoni määruse (EL) 66/2014 
ökodisaininõuded; Energiamärgistuse määrus 65/2014; Energiamõjuga 
toodete ökodisaini ja energiateabe (muudatus) (EL-ist väljaastumine) 
määrused 2019, kooskõlas Euroopa standardiga EN 60350-1.
Teave seadme vähese energiatarbega režiimi kohta määruse (EL) 
2023/826 kohaselt on saadaval järgmisel veebisaidil: https://docs.
emeaappliance-docs.eu 
See toode võib sisaldada energiatõhususe klassi G või F kuuluvat 
valgusallikat (valgusallikaid).

* Saadaval ainult teatud mudelitel

Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, διαβάστε αυτές 
τις οδηγίες για την ασφάλεια. Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες σε 
κοντινό σημείο για μελλοντική αναφορά.
Αυτές οι οδηγίες και η συσκευή περιλαμβάνουν 
σημαντικές προειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με την 
ασφάλεια, τις οποίες πρέπει να τηρείτε σε κάθε 
περίπτωση. Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει καμία 
ευθύνη για τη μη τήρηση αυτών των οδηγιών 
ασφαλείας, για ακατάλληλη χρήση της συσκευής ή 
λανθασμένη ρύθμιση των χειριστηρίων.

PYROLITIC* Μην αγγίζετε το φούρνο κατά τη 
διάρκεια του κύκλου πυρόλυσης (αυτόματος 
καθαρισμός) - κίνδυνος εγκαυμάτων. Διατηρείτε τα 
παιδιά και τα ζώα μακριά από φούρνο κατά τη 
διάρκεια και μετά τον κύκλο πυρόλυσης (έως ότου 
ολοκληρωθεί ο εξαερισμός του χώρου). Πριν από 
την έναρξη του κύκλου πυρόλυσης πρέπει να 
αφαιρούνται τυχόν υλικά διαρροής, ειδικότερα τα 
λίπη και τα λάδια, από το θάλαμο του φούρνου. Μην 
αφήνετε κανένα εξάρτημα ή υλικό μέσα στον 
φούρνο κατά τη διάρκεια του κύκλου πυρόλυσης.

 Εάν ο φούρνος είναι τοποθετημένος κάτω από 
μονάδα εστιών, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλοι οι καυστήρες ή 
οι ηλεκτρικές εστίες έχουν απενεργοποιηθεί κατά τη 
διάρκεια του κύκλου πυρόλυσης - κίνδυνος 
εγκαυμάτων.

 Κρατήστε τα μικρά παιδιά (0-3 ετών) μακριά από 
η συσκευή.  Κρατήστε τα μικρά παιδιά (3-8  ετών) 
μακριά από η συσκευή εκτός εάν επιτηρούνται 
διαρκώς. Η συσκευή μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από 
παιδιά ηλικίας 8 ετών και άνω ή άτομα με μειωμένες 
σωματικές, αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες 
ή με έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσης της συσκευής, 
μόνο εφόσον βρίσκονται υπό επιτήρηση ή έχουν 
λάβει οδηγίες σχετικά με την ασφαλή χρήση της 
συσκευής και κατανοούν τους κινδύνους που 
συνεπάγεται. Τα παιδιά απαγορεύεται να παίζουν με 
τη συσκευή. Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση από 
τον χρήστη δεν πρέπει να εκτελούνται από παιδιά 
χωρίς επιτήρηση.

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Η συσκευή και τα προσβάσιμα 
εξαρτήματά της μπορεί να ζεσταθούν κατά τη 
διάρκεια της χρήσης. Πρέπει να είστε προσεκτικοί, 
ώστε να αποφεύγετε τυχόν επαφή με τα θερμαντικά 
στοιχεία στο εσωτερικό του φούρνου. Τα παιδιά 
κάτω των 8 ετών δεν πρέπει να πλησιάζουν τη 
συσκευή, εκτός εάν επιτηρούνται διαρκώς.

 Αν η συσκευή είναι κατάλληλη για χρήση του 
αισθητήρα, χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο έναν αισθητήρα 
θερμοκρασίας που συστήνεται για το συγκεκριμένο 
φούρνο - κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς.

 Μην αφήνετε ποτέ αφύλακτη τη συσκευή κατά 
την αποξήρανση τροφίμων. Αν η συσκευή είναι 
κατάλληλη για χρήση του αισθητήρα, χρησιμοποιείτε 
μόνο έναν αισθητήρα θερμοκρασίας που 
συστήνεται για το συγκεκριμένο φούρνο - κίνδυνος 
πυρκαγιάς. 

 Διατηρείται τα ρούχα ή άλλα εύφλεκτα υλικά 
μακριά από τη συσκευή, έως ότου όλα τα εξαρτήματα 
να έχουν κρυώσει εντελώς - κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς.
Να είστε πάντα σε ετοιμότητα όταν ψήνετε τρόφιμα 
πλούσια σε λίπος, λάδι ή όταν προσθέτετε 
αλκοολούχα ποτά - κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς. 
Χρησιμοποιείτε γάντια φούρνου για να αφαιρείτε τα 
ταψιά και τα άλλα εξαρτήματα. Στο τέλος του 
μαγειρέματος, ανοίξτε την πόρτα προσεκτικά, 
αφήνοντας το θερμό αέρα ή τον ατμό να βγει 
σταδιακά πριν να έχετε πρόσβαση στο φούρνο  - 



κίνδυνος εγκαυμάτων. Μην φράζετε τους 
αεραγωγούς στη μπροστινή πλευρά του φούρνου - 
κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς.

 Να είστε προσεκτικοί όταν η πόρτα του φούρνου 
βρίσκεται σε ανοιχτή θέση ή κατεβασμένη, για να 
αποφύγετε τη θέρμανση της πόρτας.

 Το φαγητό δεν πρέπει να μείνει μέσα ή πάνω στο 
προϊόν για περισσότερο από μία ώρα πριν ή μετά το 
μαγείρεμα.

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για χρήση 
σε συνδυασμό με εξωτερικό χρονοδιακόπτη ή 
ξεχωριστό σύστημα απομακρυσμένου ελέγχου.

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Αυτή η συσκευή προορίζεται μόνο για 
το μαγείρεμα. Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για 
άλλους σκοπούς, για παράδειγμα για θέρμανση 
δωματίου.

 Η συσκευή αυτή έχει σχεδιαστεί για οικιακή 
χρήση καθώς και για παρόμοιες χρήσεις όπως: χώροι 
κουζίνας προσωπικού σε καταστήματα, γραφεία και 
σε άλλους χώρους εργασίας, αγροικίες, από πελάτες 
σε ξενοδοχεία, μοτέλ, bed & breakfast και άλλους 
χώρους κατοικίας. 

 Αυτή η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για 
επαγγελματική χρήση. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη 
συσκευή σε εξωτερικό χώρο.

 Μην αποθηκεύετε εκρηκτικές ή εύφλεκτες ουσίες 
(π.χ. δοχεία βενζίνης ή αερολυμάτων) μέσα ή κοντά 
στη συσκευή - κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς.

 Ο χειρισμός και η εγκατάσταση της συσκευής 
πρέπει να γίνονται από δύο ή περισσότερα άτομα - 
κίνδυνος τραυματισμού. Χρησιμοποιείτε γάντια 
προστασίας για να αφαιρέσετε τη συσκευασία και 
να κάνετε την εγκατάσταση - κίνδυνος να κοπείτε.

 Η εγκατάσταση, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της 
παροχής νερού (εάν υπάρχει), τις ηλεκτρικές 
συνδέσεις και τις επισκευές, πρέπει να 
πραγματοποιούνται από τεχνικά εξειδικευμένο 
προσωπικό. Μην επισκευάζετε και μην αντικαθιστάτε 
κανένα εξάρτημα της συσκευής, εκτός εάν 
αναφέρεται ρητά στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης. Κρατήστε 
τα παιδιά μακριά από το χώρο εγκατάστασης. Μετά 
από την αποσυσκευασία της συσκευής, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι δεν έχει προκληθεί ζημιά σε αυτήν κατά τη 
μεταφορά. Εάν παρουσιαστεί κάποιο πρόβλημα, 
επικοινωνήστε με τον αντιπρόσωπο ή με το 
πλησιέστερο Kέντρο Σέρβις. Μετά την εγκατάσταση, 
τα υλικά συσκευασίας (πλαστικά, φελιζόλ, κ.λπ.) 
πρέπει να φυλάσσονται μακριά από τα παιδιά - 
κίνδυνος ασφυξίας. Η συσκευή πρέπει να 
αποσυνδέεται από την ηλεκτρική τροφοδοσία πριν 
από κάθε εργασία εγκατάστασης - κίνδυνος 
ηλεκτροπληξίας. Κατά την εγκατάσταση, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχει προκληθεί ζημιά στο 
καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας από τη συσκευή - κίνδυνος 

πυρκαγιάς ή ηλεκτροπληξίας. Ενεργοποιήστε τη 
συσκευή μόνο όταν ολοκληρωθεί η εγκατάσταση.

 Εκτελέστε όλες τις εργασίες κοπής του επίπλου 
πριν να τοποθετήσετε τη συσκευή στο περίβλημα 
και αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά όλα τα ροκανίδια και τα 
πριονίδια.

 Αφαιρείτε το φούρνο από την αφρώδη βάση 
πολυστυρενίου μόνο τη στιγμή της εγκατάστασης.

 Μετά την εγκατάσταση, δεν θα πρέπει να υπάρχει 
πλέον πρόσβαση στο κάτω μέρος του φούρνου - 
κίνδυνος εγκαύματος.

 Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή πίσω από 
διακοσμητική πόρτα - κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς.

 Αν η συσκευή είναι τοποθετημένη κάτω από τον 
πάγκο, μην φράζετε το ελάχιστο διάκενο ανάμεσα 
στον πάγκο και το άνω άκρο του φούρνου - κίνδυνος 
εγκαυμάτων.

 Η πινακίδα τεχνικών στοιχείων βρίσκεται στο 
μπροστινό μέρος του φούρνου (είναι ορατή με την 
πόρτα ανοιχτή).

 Πρέπει να είναι δυνατή η αποσύνδεση της 
συσκευής από την ηλεκτρική τροφοδοσία με 
αφαίρεση του φις εάν η πρίζα είναι προσβάσιμη ή με 
χρήση του πολυπολικού διακόπτη που έχει 
εγκατασταθεί πριν από την πρίζα σύμφωνα με τα 
εθνικά πρότυπα ηλεκτρικής ασφάλειας και η 
συσκευή πρέπει να διαθέτει γείωση με βάση τα 
εθνικά πρότυπα ασφαλείας.

 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδια επέκτασης, 
πολλαπλές υποδοχές ή προσαρμογείς. Μετά την 
ολοκλήρωση της εγκατάστασης, δεν πρέπει να είναι 
δυνατή η πρόσβαση στα ηλεκτρικά εξαρτήματα. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή όταν είστε 
βρεγμένος ή με γυμνά πόδια. Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε 
τη συσκευή εάν έχει φθαρεί το ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο ή 
το φις, εάν δεν λειτουργεί κανονικά, εάν έχει πέσει ή 
εάν έχει υποστεί άλλη ζημιά.

 Εάν το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας έχει υποστεί ζημιά, 
πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από τον κατασκευαστή, 
τον αντιπρόσωπο τεχνικής υποστήριξης ή άλλα 
καταρτισμένα άτομα, ώστε να αποφευχθούν τυχόν 
κίνδυνοι - κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας.

 Αν πρέπει να αντικαταστήσετε το καλώδιο 
ρεύματος, απευθυνθείτε σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο 
κέντρο σέρβις.

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή 
είναι απενεργοποιημένη και αποσυνδεδεμένη από 
το τροφοδοτικό πριν εκτελέσετε οποιαδήποτε 
εργασία συντήρησης. Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο 
τραυματισμού, χρησιμοποιήστε προστατευτικά 
γάντια (κίνδυνος σχισίματος) και παπούτσια 
ασφαλείας (κίνδυνος για μώλωπες), φροντίστε ο 
χειρισμός να γίνεται από δύο άτομα (μειώστε το 



φορτίο), ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε εξοπλισμό 
καθαρισμού με ατμό (κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας). Οι 
επισκευές από μη επαγγελματίες που δεν 
εγκρίνονται από τον κατασκευαστή θα μπορούσαν 
να οδηγήσουν σε κίνδυνο για την υγεία και την 
ασφάλεια, για τα οποία ο κατασκευαστής δεν μπορεί 
να θεωρηθεί υπεύθυνος. Τυχόν ελάττωμα ή ζημιά 
που προκλήθηκε από επισκευές ή συντήρηση που 
έγιναν από μη επαγγελματίες δεν καλύπτονται από 
την εγγύηση, οι όροι της οποίας περιγράφονται στο 
έγγραφο που παραδίδεται με τη μονάδα.

 Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σκληρά, αποξεστικά 
καθαριστικά ή αιχμηρές μεταλλικές ξύστρες για να 
καθαρίσετε το κρύσταλλο στην πόρτα του φούρνου. 
Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να χαράξει την επιφάνεια και 
πιθανώς να προκαλέσει θραύση του κρυστάλλου.

 Πριν καθαρίσετε ή κάνετε συντήρηση, 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή έχει κρυώσει - κίνδυνος 
εγκαυμάτων.

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Πριν αντικαταστήσετε το 
λαμπτήρα, απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή - κίνδυνος 
ηλεκτροπληξίας.

Τα υλικά της συσκευασίας είναι 100% ανακυκλώσιμα και φέρουν το 
σύμβολο της ανακύκλωσης . Τα διάφορα μέρη της συσκευασίας 
πρέπει συνεπώς να απορρίπτονται με υπευθυνότητα και σε πλήρη 
συμμόρφωση με τους κανονισμούς της τοπικής δημοτικής αρχής όσον 
αφορά τη διάθεση αποβλήτων.

Η συσκευή αυτή έχει κατασκευαστεί από ανακυκλώσιμα ή 
επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμα υλικά. Απορρίψτε σύμφωνα με τους 
κανονισμούς των τοπικών αρχών. Για περαιτέρω πληροφορίες σχετικά 
με την επεξεργασία, την ανάκτηση και την ανακύκλωση των ηλεκτρικών 
οικιακών συσκευών, επικοινωνήστε με τις αρμόδιες τοπικές αρχές, 
την υπηρεσία συλλογής οικιακών αποβλήτων ή το κατάστημα από 
όπου αγοράσατε αυτό το προϊόν. Αυτή η συσκευή επισημαίνεται 
σύμφωνα με την Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία 2012/19/ΕΕ, Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού 
και Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισμού (ΑΗΗΕ) και με τους κανονισμούς 2013 
για τα Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού και Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισμού (όπως 
τροποποιήθηκε). Εξασφαλίζοντας τη σωστή απόρριψη αυτού του 
προϊόντος, θα βοηθήσετε στην αποτροπή των πιθανά βλαβερών 
συνεπειών για το περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία. Το σύμβολο 

στο προϊόν ή στα συνοδευτικά έντυπα υποδεικνύει ότι πρέπει να 
αντιμετωπίζεται ως οικιακό απόρριμμα αλλά πρέπει να μεταφέρετε 
στο κατάλληλο κέντρο συλλογής για ανακύκλωση ηλεκτρονικού και 
ηλεκτρικού εξοπλισμού.

Προθερμάνετε το φούρνο μόνο εάν αυτό αναφέρεται στον πίνακα 
μαγειρέματος ή στη συνταγή σας. Χρησιμοποιήστε φόρμες με 
σκουρόχρωμο βερνίκι ή εμαγιέ επειδή απορροφούν πολύ καλύτερα 
τη θερμότητα. Τα φαγητά που απαιτούν παρατεταμένο ψήσιμο θα 
συνεχίσουν να ψήνονται ακόμη και μετά το σβήσιμο του φούρνου.
Συνήθης κύκλος (PYRO): Είναι κατάλληλος για τον καθαρισμό ενός πολύ 
βρόμικου φούρνου.
Κύκλος εξοικονόμησης ενέργειας (ΠΥΡΟ ΕΞΠΡΕΣ/ECO) - σε ορισμένα 
μόνο μοντέλα -: Καταναλώνει περίπου 25% λιγότερη ενέργεια από τον 
συνήθη κύκλο.
Επιλέξτε τον σε τακτά χρονικά διαστήματα (μετά από μαγείρεμα κρέατος 
σε 2 ή 3 διαδοχικές περιστάσεις).
Όταν ενεργοποιείτε τη συσκευή, να βεβαιώνεστε ότι η πόρτα του 
φούρνου είναι κλειστή και διατηρήστε την κλειστή όσο το δυνατόν 
περισσότερο κατά τη διάρκεια του ψησίματος.
Κόψτε το φαγητό σε μικρά κομματάκια ίδιων διαστάσεων για να μειώσετε 
το χρόνο ψησίματος και να εξοικονομήσετε ενέργεια.  
Όταν ο χρόνος ψησίματος έχει μεγάλη διάρκεια, πάνω από 30 λεπτά, 
μειώστε τη θερμοκρασία του φούρνου κατά την τελευταία φάση (3-
10 λεπτά), με βάση τον συνολικό χρόνο ψησίματος. Η υπολειπόμενη 
θερμότητα στο φούρνο θα συνεχίσει το ψήσιμο του φαγητού. 

Αυτή η συσκευή πληροί: Απαιτήσεις οικολογικού σχεδιασμού του 
Ευρωπαϊκού Κανονισμού 66/2014. Κανονισμός Ενεργειακής Σήμανσης 
65/2014. Οικολογικός σχεδιασμός για σχετικά με την ενέργεια προϊόντα 
και ενεργειακές πληροφορίες (Τροποποίηση) (ΕΕ Exit) Κανονισμοί 2019, 
σύμφωνα με το Ευρωπαϊκό πρότυπο EN 60350-1.
Οι πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη λειτουργία χαμηλής κατανάλωσης 
ενέργειας της συσκευής σύμφωνα με τον κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2023/826 
βρίσκονται στον ακόλουθο σύνδεσμο: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu 
Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να περιέχει πηγή(ες) φωτός της κλάσης 
ενεργειακής απόδοσης G ή F.

* Διατίθεται μόνο σε ορισμένα μοντέλα

A készülék használata előtt olvassa el az alábbi 
biztonsági útmutatót. Őrizze meg a későbbi 
felhasználás érdekében.
A kézikönyvben és a készüléken található fontos 
biztonsági ö gyelmeztetéseket mindig olvassa el és 
tartsa be. A gyártó elhárít minden felelősséget a 
biztonsági utasítások ö gyelmen kívül hagyásából, a 
készülék nem megfelelő használatából vagy a 
kezelőszervek helytelen beállításából eredő hibákat 
illetően.
PIROLIS* Ne érintse meg a sütőt a pirolitikus ciklus 
(öntisztítás) alatt – égési sérülések veszélye áll fenn. 
A pirolitikus ciklus működésének időtartama alatt és 
után (amíg a helyiség teljesen ki nem szellőzött) 
tartsa távol a gyerekeket és az állatokat a sütőtől. A 
kiömlött ételeket, elsősorban a zsírt és az olajat, el 
kell távolítani a sütőből a pirolitikus tisztítási ciklus 
megkezdése előtt. A pirolitikus ciklus alatt ne 
hagyjon semmilyen tartozékot vagy anyagot a 
sütőtérben.

 Ha a sütőt főzőlap alá szerelik, ügyeljen arra, hogy 
a pirolitikus ciklus alatt minden égő vagy elektromos 
főzőlap le legyen kapcsolva – égési sérülés veszélye.

 Kisgyermekeket (0–3  év között) ne engedjen a 
készülék közelébe. A 3–8 év közötti gyerekek 
kizárólag felnőtt felügyelete mellett tartózkodhatnak 
a készülék közelében. A készüléket 8 éves vagy 
idősebb gyermekek, valamint testi, érzékszervi vagy 
szellemi fogyatékkal élő, illetve tapasztalat vagy 
ismeretek hiányában hozzá nem értő személyek is 
használhatják, de kizárólag felügyelet mellett vagy a 
biztonságos használatra vonatkozó tájékoztatást 
követően és a fennálló kockázatok megértése után. 
Ne engedje, hogy gyermekek játsszanak a 
készülékkel. A készülék tisztítását és karbantartását 
gyermekek kizárólag felügyelet mellett végezhetik.

 FIGYELEM: A készülék és annak hozzáférhető 
részei használat közben felforrósodnak. Ügyeljen 



arra, hogy ne érjen a fűtőelemekhez. A 8 évesnél 
ö atalabb gyermekek kizárólag folyamatos felügyelet 
mellett tartózkodhatnak a készülék közelében.

 Ha a készülék alkalmas szonda használatára, csak 
ehhez a sütőhöz ajánlott hőmérő szondát használjon 
- tűzveszély.

 Aszalás közben soha ne hagyja felügyelet nélkül 
a készüléket! Ha a készülékben ételszonda is 
használható, csak az ehhez a sütőhöz ajánlott 
típusokat használja, ellenkező esetben tűz 
keletkezhet. 

 Tűzbiztonsági okokból ne hagyjon konyharuhát 
vagy más gyúlékony tárgyat a készülék közelében, 
amíg annak minden része teljesen ki nem hűl.
Mindig kísérje ö gyelemmel a zsíros, olajos ételek 
készítését, és legyen óvatos az alkoholos italok 
hozzáadásakor, mert azok tüzet okozhatnak. Az 
edények és tartozékok kivételéhez használjon 
fogókesztyűt. A sütés végén óvatosan nyissa ki a 
sütő ajtaját, és az égési sérülések elkerülése 
érdekében hagyja, hogy a forró levegő vagy a gőz 
fokozatosan távozzon, mielőtt a sütőbe nyúlna. Ne 
torlaszolja el a sütő elején levő szellőzőket, ahol a 
forró levegő távozik, mert azzal tüzet okozhat.

 Legyen óvatos, amikor a sütő ajtaja nyitva van 
vagy le van hajtva, nehogy megüsse magát.

 Sütés előtt vagy után az étel nem maradhat a 
sütőben vagy annak tetején egy óránál tovább.

 VIGYÁZAT! Kialakításából adódóan a készülék 
működtetése nem lehetséges külső időzítő 
szerkezettel vagy külön távirányítóval.

 VIGYÁZAT! Ez a készülék kizárólag főzési célokra 
szolgál. Nem használható más célra, például 
helyiségek fűtésére.

 Ezt a készüléket háztartási, illetve ahhoz hasonló 
célokra tervezték, mint például: üzletekben, 
irodákban és más munkahelyeken lévő konyhákba; 
parasztházak; szállodák, motelek, reggelit és szobát 
kínáló és egyéb szálláshelyek vendégei számára. 

 A készüléket nem ipari felhasználásra tervezték. 
Ne használja a készüléket kültéren.

 Ne tegyen a készülékbe vagy annak közelébe 
robbanásveszélyes vagy gyúlékony anyagokat (pl. 
benzint vagy aeroszolos ø akont), mert ezek tüzet 
okozhatnak.

 A készülék mozgatását és üzembe helyezését a 
sérülésveszély csökkentése érdekében két vagy 
több személy végezze. Viseljen védőkesztyűt a 
készülék kicsomagolása és üzembe helyezése során, 
nehogy megvágja magát.

 A beszerelést, – a vízbekötést is beleértve 
(amennyiben szükséges) – az elektromos 
csatlakoztatást és a javítási munkálatokat megfelelő 
képesítéssel rendelkező szakembernek kell 

elvégeznie. Csak akkor javítsa meg vagy cserélje ki a 
készülék egyes alkatrészeit, ha az adott művelet 
szerepel a felhasználói kézikönyvben. Ne engedje a 
gyermekeket abba a helyiségbe, ahol az üzembe 
helyezést végzi. A kicsomagolás után ellenőrizze, 
hogy a készülék nem sérült-e meg a szállítás során. 
Probléma esetén forduljon a kereskedőhöz vagy a 
legközelebbi vevőszolgálathoz. A telepítés után a 
csomagolási hulladékot (műanyag, hungarocell 
részek stb.) gyermekektől elzárva kell tárolni – 
fulladásveszély. Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében 
az üzembe helyezési műveletek előtt húzza ki a 
készülék hálózati csatlakozóját. Az áramütés 
elkerülése érdekében az üzembe helyezés során 
győződjön meg arról, hogy a készülék miatt nem 
sérül-e a hálózati tápkábel. A készüléket csak a 
megfelelő üzembe helyezést követően kapcsolja 
be.

 Végezzen el minden asztalosmunkát a bútoron, 
és gondosan távolítson el minden faforgácsot és 
fűrészport, mielőtt a készüléket a befoglaló 
egységbe szerelné.

 A készüléket csak az üzembe helyezéskor vegye 
le a hungarocell védőalapzatról.

 Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében az 
üzembe helyezést követően a készülék alja már nem 
lehet hozzáférhető.

 Tűzbiztonsági okokból ne helyezze üzembe a 
készüléket díszajtó mögött.

 Ha a készüléket a munkalap alá szerelik, ne takarja 
el a minimális rést a munkalap és a sütő felső széle 
között – égési sérülés veszélye.

 Az adattábla a sütő elülső szegélyén van (látható, 
amikor az ajtó nyitva van).

 Fontos, hogy a készüléket le lehessen választani 
az elektromos hálózatról a villásdugó kihúzásával 
vagy az aljzat és a készülék közé szerelt, többpólusú 
megszakítóval, illetve kötelező a készüléket az 
országos elektromos biztonsági előírásoknak 
megfelelően földelni.

 Ne használjon hosszabbítót, elosztót vagy 
adaptert. Az elektromos alkatrészek nem lehetnek 
hozzáférhetők az üzembe helyezés után. Ne 
használja a készüléket mezítláb, és ne nyúljon hozzá 
nedves kézzel. Ne használja a készüléket, ha a 
tápkábel vagy a csatlakozódugó sérült, illetve ha a 
készülék nem működik megfelelően, megsérült 
vagy leejtették.

 Ha a hálózati kábel megsérül, az áramütés 
kockázatának elkerülése érdekében a gyártóval, 
annak szervizképviselőjével vagy egy hasonlóan 
képzett szakemberrel kell egy ugyanolyan kábelre 
kicseréltetni.

 Ha cserélni kell a tápkábelt, forduljon a hivatalos 
vevőszolgálathoz.



 FIGYELEM: Bármilyen karbantartási művelet előtt 
győződjön meg arról, hogy a készüléket kikapcsolta 
és kihúzta a konnektorból. A személyi sérülés 
kockázatának elkerülése érdekében használjon 
védőkesztyűt (vágás veszélye) és munkavédelmi 
cipőt (összezúzódás veszélye); mindenképpen két 
személy mozgassa (csökkentett terhelés); soha ne 
használjon gőznyomással működő tisztítókészüléket 
(áramütés veszélye). A gyártó által nem engedélyezett 
nem szakszerű javítások veszélyeztethetik az 
egészséget és a biztonságot, amiért a gyártó nem 
tehető felelőssé. A nem szakszerű javításokból vagy 
karbantartásokból eredő hibákra vagy károkra nem 
vonatkozik a garancia, amelynek feltételeit a 
termékhez mellékelt dokumentum tartalmazza.

 Ne használjon durva, korrozív tisztítószereket vagy 
éles fémkaparókat a sütőajtó üvegének tisztításához, 
ugyanis azok összekarcolhatják a felületét, ami az 
üveg töréséhez vezethet.

 Bármilyen tisztítási vagy karbantartási művelet 
előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy a készülék teljesen 
kihűlt. Fennáll az égési sérülés veszélye.

 FIGYELEM: Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében a 
lámpa cseréje előtt kapcsolja ki a készüléket.

A csomagolóanyagok 100%-ban újrahasznosíthatók, és el vannak látva 
az újrahasznosítás jelével: . Ezért a csomagolás különböző részeit 
felelősen és környezettudatosan, a helyi előírásoknak megfelelően kell 
hulladékként elhelyezni.

Ez a készülék újrahasznosítható vagy újrafelhasználható anyagok 
felhasználásával készült. Leselejtezéskor a helyi hulladékkezelési 
szabályokkal összhangban járjon el. Az elektromos háztartási készülékek 
kezelésére, hasznosítására és újrafeldolgozására vonatkozó további 
információkért forduljon az illetékes helyi hatósághoz, a háztartási 
hulladékok begyűjtését végző vállalathoz vagy az üzlethez, ahol a 
készüléket vásárolta. Ez a berendezés az elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezések hulladékairól (WEEE) szóló 2012/19/EU irányelvnek, illetve 
az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló 2013. évi 
(módosított) előírásoknak megfelelően került megjelölésre. A hulladékká 
vált termék szabályszerű elhelyezésével Ön segít elkerülni a környezettel 
és az emberi egészséggel kapcsolatos negatív következményeket. A 
terméken vagy a kísérő dokumentumokon található  jel azt jelzi, hogy 
a készüléket nem szabad háztartási hulladékként kezelni, hanem az 
elektromos és elektronikai készülékeknek megfelelő gyűjtőhelyen kell 
leadni.

A sütőt csak akkor melegítse elő, ha a sütési táblázat vagy a recept ezt írja 
elő. Használjon sötét színűre lakkozott vagy zománcozott sütőedényeket, 
mert ezek jobban felveszik a hőt. A hosszú sütést igénylő ételek a sütő 
kikapcsolását követően tovább sülnek.
Normál ciklus (Pirolitikus tisztítás): Ez a ciklus az erősen szennyezett sütő 
alapos tisztítását garantálja.
Energiatakarékos ciklus (GYORS PIROLÍZIS/ECO) - csak adott modellek 
esetén - : Ennél a ciklusnál az áramfogyasztás mintegy 25%-kal kisebb a 
normál pirolízis ciklushoz képest.
Használja rendszeres időközönként (ha 2-3 egymást követő alkalommal 
húst készített). Győződjön meg róla, hogy a sütő ajtaja teljesen csukva 
van, amikor bekapcsolja a készüléket, és sütés közben is legyen csukva, 
amennyi ideig csak lehetséges.
Vágja az ételt kisebb, egyenlő méretű darabokra, hogy rövidebb legyen 
a sütési idő, és energiát takarítson meg.  
Ha a sütési idő hosszú (több mint 30 perc), állítsa a sütő hőmérsékletét a 
legalacsonyabb értékre a teljes sütési idő alapján számított utolsó sütési 
fázis alatt (3-10 perc). A sütőtérben levő maradványhő tovább fogja főzni 
az ételt. 

Ez a készülék megfelel: a környezettudatos tervezésre vonatkozó 66/2014/
EU rendelet irányelveinek; az energiafogyasztás címkézésére vonatkozó 
65/2014/EU rendelet irányelveinek; a környezettudatos tervezésre és 
energiacímkézésre vonatkozó (módosított) (EU Exit) 2019-es rendelet 
irányelveinek, az EN 60350-1 európai szabvánnyal összhangban.
A készülék (EU) 2023/826 rendelet szerinti alacsony energiafogyasztású 
üzemmódjára vonatkozó információk az alábbi linken találhatók: https://
docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu 
Ez a termék G vagy F energiahatékonysági osztályú fényforrás(oka)t 
tartalmazhat.

* csak bizonyos típusoknál érhető el

Pirms ierīces lietošanas izlasiet šos drošības 
norādījumus. Saglabājiet šos norādījumus 
turpmākām uzziņām. Šī rokasgrāmata un pati ierīce 
sniedz svarīgus drošības brīdinājumus, kas ir jāizlasa 
un vienmēr jāievēro. Ražotājs neuzņemas atbildību 
par bojājumiem, kas radušies nepiemērotas 
lietošanas vai nepareizu vadības elementu 
iestatīšanas dēļ.
PIROLĪZE* Nepieskarieties cepeškrāsnij pirolīzes cikla 
(paštīrīšanas) laikā – pastāv apdedzināšanās risks. 
Neļaujiet bērniem un dzīvniekiem atrasties 
cepeškrāsns tuvumā pirolīzes cikla laikā un pēc tā 
(līdz brīdim, kad telpa ir pilnībā izvēdināta). Visas 
šļakatas, sevišķi tauki un eļļa, jāizslauka no 
cepeškrāsns pirms tiek uzsākts pirolīzes cikls. 
Neatstājiet nekādus piederumus vai materiālus 
krāsnī pirolīzes cikla laikā.

 Ja cepeškrāsns ir uzstādīta zem plīts virsmas, 
pārliecinieties, ka pirolīzes cikla laikā ir izslēgti visi tās 
degļi vai elektriskie sildriņķi, pastāv apdegumu risks.

 Ļoti maziem bērniem (0-3 gadi) jāatrodas drošā 
attālumā no ierīces. Maziem bērniem (3-8  gadi) 
jāatrodas drošā attālumā no ierīces, ja vien tie netiek 
nepārtraukti uzraudzīti. Bērni no 8 gadu vecuma un 
personas ar ö ziskiem, jušanas vai garīgiem 
traucējumiem vai bez pieredzes un zināšanām var 
lietot šo ierīci, ja tās tiek uzraudzītas vai instruētas 
par ierīces drošu lietošanu un izprot ar to saistītos 
riskus. Bērni nedrīkst spēlēties ar ierīci. Ierīces tīrīšanu 
un apkopi nedrīkst veikt bērni bez pieaugušo 
uzraudzības.

 BRĪDINĀJUMS! Lietošanas laikā ierīce un tās 
atklātās daļas sakarst. Ievērojiet piesardzību, lai 
nepieskartos sildelementiem. Bērniem līdz 8  gadu 
vecumam ir jāatrodas drošā attālumā no ierīces, ja 
vien tie netiek nepārtraukti uzraudzīti.

 Ja ierīce ir piemērota pārtikas termometra 
izmantošanai, lietojiet tikai šai cepeškrāsnij ieteicamo 
temperatūras termometru  — pastāv aizdegšanās 
risks.



 Produktu žāvēšanas laikā nekad neatstājiet ierīci 
bez uzraudzības. Ja ierīce ir piemērota pārtikas 
termometra izmantošanai, lietojiet tikai šai 
cepeškrāsnij ieteicamo temperatūras termometru — 
pastāv aizdegšanās risks. 

 Neļaujiet ierīcei saskarties ar audumu vai citiem 
viegli uzliesmojošiem materiāliem, kamēr visas 
detaļas nav pilnīgi atdzisušas – pastāv aizdegšanās 
risks.
Gatavojot ēdienu ar lielu tauku vai eļļas daudzumu 
vai pievienojot alkoholiskus dzērienus, rīkojieties 
ārkārtīgi piesardzīgi  — pastāv aizdegšanās risks. 
Pannu un piederumu izņemšanai lietojiet virtuves 
cimdus. Gatavošanas laika beigās durvis atveriet 
uzmanīgi, pirms piekļuves ļaujiet karstajam gaisam 
un tvaikam pakāpeniski izplūst  — pastāv 
apdedzināšanās risks. Nenosprostojiet ierīces 
priekšpusē esošās karstā gaisa atveres  — pastāv 
aizdegšanās risks.

 Esiet piesardzīgi, lai nesadurtos ar cepeškrāsns 
durvīm, kad tās ir atvērtas vai nolaistas.

 Ēdienu nedrīkst atstāt ierīcē vai uz tās ilgāk par 
vienu stundu pirms vai pēc gatavošanas.

 UZMANĪBU! Ierīci nav paredzēts darbināt ar ārēju 
slēdža ierīci, piemēram, taimeri vai atsevišķu 
tālvadības sistēmu.

 UZMANĪBU! Šī ierīce ir paredzēta tikai ēdiena 
gatavošanai. To nedrīkst izmantot citiem mērķiem, 
piemēram, telpu apkurei.

 Šo ierīci ir paredzēts izmantot sadzīvē un 
tamlīdzīgi, piemēram: personāla virtuves zonās 
veikalos, birojos un citās darba vidēs; lauku mājās; 
klientu istabās viesnīcās, moteļos, pansijās un citās 
naktsmītnēs. 

 Šī ierīce nav paredzēta profesionāliem nolūkiem. 
Neizmantojiet ierīci ārpus telpām.

 Do not store explosive or ø ammable substances 
(e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or near TWh 
appliance - risk of ö re.

 Ierīces pārvietošana un uzstādīšana jāveic vismaz 
diviem cilvēkiem  – pastāv savainojumu risks. 
Izmantojiet aizsargcimdus visos izsaiņošanas un 
uzstādīšanas darbos – pastāv sagriešanās risks.

 Montāžu, tajā skaitā ūdens sistēmas (ja tāda ir) un 
elektrosavienojumu uzstādīšanu, un remontu drīkst 
veikt tikai kvaliö cēts tehniķis. Nelabojiet un 
nemainiet ierīces detaļas, ja vien tas nav tieši norādīts 
lietotāja rokasgrāmatā. Neļaujiet bērniem atrasties 
ierīces montāžas vietas tuvumā. Pēc ierīces 
izsaiņošanas pārliecinieties, vai pārvadāšanas laikā 
tā nav bojāta. Problēmu gadījumā sazinieties ar 
izplatītāju vai tuvāko pēcpārdošanas apkalpošanas 
centru. Pēc ierīces montāžas novietojiet iepakojuma 

materiālus (plastmasas un polistirola daļas u.c.) 
bērniem nepieejamā vietā  – pastāv nosmakšanas 
risks. Pirms ierīces uzstādīšanas tai jābūt atvienotai 
no elektrotīkla  – pastāv strāvas trieciena risks. 
Uzstādīšanas laikā raugiet, lai ierīce nesabojātu 
barošanas kabeli  – pastāv aizdegšanās un strāvas 
trieciena risks. Ieslēdziet ierīci tikai tad, kad montāža 
ir pabeigta.

 Uzmanīgi veiciet skapīša zāģēšanas darbus pirms 
ierīces uzstādīšanas un rūpīgi noslaukiet visas koka 
skaidas un putekļus.

 Noņemiet ierīci no polistirola putu pamatnes tikai 
uzstādīšanas laikā.

 Pēc uzstādīšanas ierīces pamatne nedrīkst būt 
pieejama – pastāv apdedzināšanās risks.

 Neuzstādiet ierīci aiz dekoratīvajām durvīm  — 
pastāv aizdegšanās risks.

 Ja ierīce ir uzstādīta zem darbvirsmas, nepārklājiet 
minimālo atveri starp darbvirsmu un cepeškrāsns 
augšmalu – pastāv apdedzināšanās risks.

 Datu plāksne atrodas uz cepeškrāsns priekšējās 
malas (redzama, atverot cepeškrāsns durvis).

 Jānodrošina iespēja atvienot ierīci no strāvas 
padeves, to vienkārši atslēdzot, ja pieejama 
kontaktdakša, vai ar vairāku polu slēdzi, kas uzstādīts 
pirms kontaktligzdas pēc elektroinstalācijas 
noteikumiem, un ierīcei jābūt zemētai atbilstoši 
valsts elektrības drošības standartiem
.  Nelietojiet pagarinātāja vadus, vairākas 
kontaktligzdas vai adapterus. Pēc ierīces uzstādīšanas 
tās elektriskās sistēmas detaļas nedrīkst būt 
pieejamas. Neizmantojiet ierīci ar mitrām rokām vai 
basām kājām. Nelietojiet šo ierīci, ja bojāts tās strāvas 
kabelis vai kontaktdakša, ja tā nedarbojas pareizi, ir 
bojāta vai tikusi nomesta.

 Ja padeves kabelis ir bojāts, tas jāaizvieto ar 
identisku, nomaiņa jāveic ražotājam, tā servisa 
aģentam vai līdzīgas kvaliö kācijas personai, lai 
izvairītos no bīstamības – strāvas trieciena riska.

 Barošanas kabeļa nomaiņas gadījumā sazinieties 
ar pilnvarotu apkopes centru.

 BRĪDINĀJUMS! Pirms sākt apkopi, noteikti 
izslēdziet ierīci un atvienojiet no barošanas avota. 
Lai negūtu traumu, izmantojiet aizsargcimdus (brūču 
gūšanas risks) un aizsargapavus  (saspiešanas risks); 
ierīci jāpārvieto divatā (slodzes mazināšana). Nekādā 
gadījumā nelietojiet tvaika tīrīšanas ierīces  (pastāv 
elektrotraumas gūšanas draudi). Neprofesionāli 
remontdarbi, ko nav apstiprinājis ražotājs, var 
apdraudēt veselību un drošību, par ko ražotājs 
neuzņemsies atbildību. Uz jebkādiem defektiem vai 
bojājumiem, ko izraisījis neprofesionāli veikts 
remonts vai apkope, neattieksies garantija, kuras 



noteikumi ir izklāstīti dokumentā, kas pievienots šai 
ierīcei.

 Stikla durvju tīrīšanai neizmantojiet abrazīvus 
tīrīšanas līdzekļus vai asus metāla skrāpjus, jo tie var 
saskrāpēt virsmu, kas var radīt plaisas.

 Pirms tīrīšanas un apkopes darbu veikšanas 
pārliecinieties, ka ierīce ir atdzisusi - apdegumu risks.

 BRĪDINĀJUMS! Pirms spuldzes maiņas 
pārliecinieties, ka ierīce ir izslēgta  — pastāv 
elektrotraumas risks.

Iepakojuma materiāls ir 100 % pārstrādājams un apzīmēts ar otrreizējās 
pārstrādes simbolu . Tādēļ dažādas iepakojuma daļas jāutilizē atbildīgi 
un saskaņā ar vietējiem atkritumu apsaimniekošanas noteikumiem.

Šī ierīce ir izgatavota no pārstrādājamiem un atkārtoti izmantojamiem 
materiāliem. Utilizējiet to saskaņā ar vietējiem atkritumu apsaimniekošanas 
noteikumiem. Plašāku informāciju par lietotu mājsaimniecības ierīču 
apstrādi, atjaunošanu un pārstrādi varat iegūt vietējā kompetentajā 
iestādē, pie atkritumu savākšanas pakalpojumu sniedzējiem vai veikalā, 
kur ierīci iegādājāties. Šī ierīce ir marķēta saskaņā ar Eiropas Savienības 
Direktīvu 2012/19/ES par elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu atkritumiem 
(EEIA) un saskaņā ar 2013. gada Regulu par elektrisko un elektronisko 
iekārtu atkritumiem (un tās grozījumiem). Nodrošinot šīs ierīces pareizu 
utilizāciju, varat novērst iespējamo negatīvo vides un cilvēka veselības 
apdraudējumu.  simbols uz izstrādājuma vai komplektācijā iekļautajiem 
dokumentiem norāda, ka šo ierīci nevar izmest sadzīves atkritumos, bet 
tā ir jānodod pārstrādei elektrisko un elektronisko ierīču savākšanas 
centrā.

Sakarsējiet cepeškrāsni tikai līdz temperatūrai, kas norādīta kulinārijas 
receptē. Izmantojiet tumši lakotas vai emaljētas cepešpannas un traukus, 
jo tie daudz labāk absorbē karstumu. Ēdiens, kam nepieciešama ilgāka 
gatavošana, turpinās cepties arī pēc cepeškrāsns izslēgšanas.
Standarta cikls (PYRO): piemērots ļoti netīras cepeškrāsns tīrīšanai.
Enerģijas taupīšanas cikls (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - Tikai dažiem modeļiem - 
: tas patērē par aptuveni 25 % mazāk enerģijas nekā standarta cikls.
Izvēlieties to regulāri (ik pēc 2 vai 3 gaļas pagatavošanas reizēm).
Pārliecinieties, ka durvis ir pilnībā aizvērtas un ierīce ir ieslēgta, un 
gatavošanas laikā durvis turiet aizvērtas iespējami bieži.
Lai samazinātu gatavošanas laiku un ietaupītu enerģiju, sagrieziet ēdienu 
nelielos, vienāda izmēra gabaliņos.  
Ja gatavošanas laiks ir ilgāks par 30 minūtēm, pēdējā gatavošanas fāzē (3-
10 minūtes) samaziniet gatavošanas temperatūru līdz mazākajai, ņemot 
vērā kopējo gatavošanas laiku. Krāsns iekšpusē esošais siltums turpinās 
gatavot ēdienu. 

Šī ierīce atbilst: Eiropas Komisijas Regulai 66/2014 par ekodizaina 
prasībām; Energomarķējuma Regulai 65/2014; 2019. gada noteikumiem 
saistībā ar ekodizaina prasībām ar enerģiju saistītiem ražojumiem 
un enerģijas informāciju (grozījums) (ES izvešana) saskaņā ar Eiropas 
standartu EN 60350-1.
Informāciju par ierīces mazjaudas režīmu saskaņā ar Regulu (ES) 2023/826 
var atrast šajā saitē: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu 
Šajā izstrādājumā var būt G vai F energoefektivitātes klases gaismas 
avots(-i).

* Pieejams tikai atsevišķiem modeļiem

Prieš naudodami prietaisą, perskaitykite šias saugos 
instrukcijas. Išsaugokite jas ateičiai.
Šiame vadove ir ant prietaiso pateikti svarbūs saugos 

perspėjimai, kuriuos būtina perskaityti ir visada 
laikytis. Gamintojas neprisiima atsakomybės, jei 
nesilaikoma šioje saugos instrukcijoje pateiktų 
nurodymų, prietaisas naudojamas netinkamai arba 
neteisingai nustatomi valdymo įtaisai.
Vykstant pirolizei* (savaiminiam išsivalymui), 
krosnelės nelieskite, nes galite nudegti. Vykstant 
pirolizei ir jai pasibaigus pasistenkite, kad netoliese 
nebūtų vaikų ir gyvūnų (kol kambarys nebus 
išvėdintas). Išsiliejusios medžiagos, ypač riebalai ir 
aliejai, turi būti išvalytos iš orkaitės ertmės prieš 
prasidedant pirolizės ciklui. Vykstant pirolizei 
orkaitės viduje neturi būti paliktų jokių priedų arba 
medžiagų.

 Jei orkaitė įrengiama po kaitlente, pasirūpinkite, 
kad pirolizės funkcijos veikimo metu visi degikliai ar 
elektrinės kaitlentės būtų išjungtos.

 Labai maži vaikai (0–3  metų) turi būti saugiu 
atstumu nuo prietaiso. Vyresni vaikai (3–8 metų) turi 
būti saugiu atstumu nuo prietaiso, nebent visą laiką 
yra prižiūrimi. Šį prietaisą gali naudoti vaikai nuo 8 
metų ir vyresni bei asmenys, turintys psichinį, 
jutiminį ar protinį neįgalumą arba tie, kuriems trūksta 
patirties arba žinių, jeigu jie yra prižiūrimi ir 
instruktuojami apie saugų prietaiso naudojimą ir 
supranta su tuo susijusius pavojus. Neleiskite 
vaikams žaisti su prietaisu. Vaikai gali valyti ir tvarkyti 
prietaisą tik su kitų priežiūra.

 ĮSPĖJIMAS. Naudojimo metu prietaisas ir 
liečiamos dalys gali įkaisti. Būkite atsargūs ir 
neprisilieskite prie kaitinimo elementų. Prietaisu 
negali naudotis jaunesni nei 8 metų vaikai, jeigu jie 
nėra nuolat prižiūrimi.

 Jei prietaise galima naudoti zondą, naudokite tik 
šiai krosnelei rekomenduotą temperatūros zondą. 
Priešingu atveju kyla gaisro pavojus.

 Gaminimo metu nepalikite prietaiso be priežiūros. 
Jei prietaise galima naudoti zondą, naudokite tik šiai 
krosnelei rekomenduotą temperatūros zondą. 
Priešingu atveju kyla gaisro pavojus. 

 Stenkitės neprisiliesti prie prietaiso drabužiais 
arba kitomis lengvai užsiliepsnojančiomis 
medžiagomis, kol visi prietaiso komponentai visiškai 
neatvės – kyla gaisro pavojus.
Būkite atsargūs ruošdami riebius, aliejuotus 
patiekalus arba pildami alkoholinius gėrimus, nes 
gali kilti gaisras. Keptuves ir kitus indus imkite 
užsimovę apsaugines pirštines. Baigę gaminti 
maistą, prietaiso dureles atidarykite atsargiai, kad 
karštas oras arba garai pamažu išeitų, nes galite 
nudegti. Neuždenkite karšto oro išėjimo angų 
krosnelės priekyje, nes gali kilti gaisras.

 Būkite atsargūs, kad neužkliūtumėte už atidarytų 
arba nuleistų orkaitės durelių.

 Maisto produktų negalima palikti prietaise arba 
ant jo ilgiau kaip vieną valandą prieš gaminimą arba 



po jo.

 DĖMESIO. Prietaisas nėra pritaikytas valdyti 
naudojant išorinį perjungimo įtaisą, pvz., laikmatį, 
arba atskirą nuotolinio valdymo sistemą.

 DĖMESIO. Šis prietaisas skirtas tik maisto ruošimui. 
Jis neturi būti naudojamas kitiems tikslams, 
pavyzdžiui, patalpoms šildyti.

 Šis prietaisas skirtas naudoti namų ūkyje ir 
panašiose patalpose, pavyzdžiui: parduotuvių, biurų 
ir kitų įstaigų darbuotojų virtuvėse; sodybose; 
viešbučiuose, moteliuose, nakvynės vietose, kur 
patiekiami pusryčiai (angl. „Bed and Breakfast“), taip 
pat kitose apgyvendinimo įstaigose. 

 Šis prietaisas nėra skirtas profesionaliam 
naudojimui. Nenaudokite prietaiso lauke.

 Nelaikykite sprogiųjų ar degiųjų medžiagų (pvz., 
benzino ar aerozolių ø akonų) prietaise ar šalia jo – 
kyla gaisro pavojus.

 Prietaisą perkelti ir įrengti turi du ar daugiau 
žmonių. Priešingu atveju galite susižeisti. Mūvėkite 
apsaugines pirštines, kai išpakuojate ir montuojate 
prietaisą. Priešingu atveju galite įsipjauti.

 Įrengimą, taip pat prijungimo prie vandentiekio, 
elektros tinklo ir remonto darbus turi atlikti 
kvaliö kuotas technikas. Prietaisą remontuoti ar jo 
dalis keisti galima tik tuo atveju, jei tai nurodyta 
naudotojo vadove. Išveskite vaikus iš montavimo 
vietos. Išpakavę prietaisą, patikrinkite, ar jis nebuvo 
pažeistas pervežant. Jei kyla problemų, kreipkitės į 
prekybos atstovą arba artimiausią techninės 
priežiūros centrą. Sumontavus prietaisą, pakuotės 
medžiagas (plastiką, polistireno dalis ir pan.) būtina 
laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje – kyla 
uždusimo pavojus. Prieš vykdant bet kokius 
montavimo darbus, prietaisą būtina išjungti iš 
elektros tinklo – elektros smūgio pavojus. 
Pasirūpinkite, kad montuojant prietaisą nebūtų 
pažeistas maitinimo laidas – gaisro ar elektros 
smūgio pavojus. Prietaisą leidžiama įjungti tik baigus 
jį montuoti.

 Spintelės pjovimo darbus atlikite prieš 
montuodami prietaisą į baldus ir gerai nuvalykite 
visas medienos drožles bei pjuvenas.

 Neišimkite prietaiso iš polistireno putų pagrindo, 
kol nebūsite pasirengę jo montuoti.

 Sumontavus prietaisą, jo dugnas turi būti 
nepasiekiamas. Priešingu atveju kyla nudegimo 
pavojus.

 Nemontuokite prietaiso už dekoratyvinių durelių 
– kyla gaisro pavojus.

 Jei prietaisas montuojamas po stalviršiu, 
neužblokuokite minimalaus tarpo tarp stalviršio ir 
viršutinio orkaitės krašto. Galite nudegti.

 Duomenų plokštelė yra orkaitės priekiniame 
krašte (matoma atidarius orkaitės dureles).

 Prietaisą reikia sumontuoti taip, kad jį būtų galima 
išjungti iš elektros tinklo ištraukus maitinimo laido 
kištuką arba iki elektros lizdo pagal sujungimų 
taisykles sumontuotu daugiapoliu jungikliu; 
prietaisas turi būti įžemintas pagal nacionalinius 
elektros saugos standartus.

 Nenaudokite ilgintuvų, kelių lizdų ar adapterių. 
Sumontavus prietaisą, jo elektros komponentai turi 
būti nepasiekiami naudotojui. Nenaudokite prietaiso 
jeigu esate sušlapę arba vaikštote basi. Nenaudokite 
prietaiso jei pažeistas jo maitinimo laidas arba 
kištukas, jei prietaisas veikia netinkamai arba yra 
pažeistas ar buvo numestas.

 Jei maitinimo laidas pažeistas, jį tokiu pačiu turi 
pakeisti gamintojas, jo įgaliotas techninės priežiūros 
darbuotojas ar kitas kvaliö kuotas asmuo – taip 
išvengsite elektros smūgio pavojaus.

 Jei reikia pakeisti maitinimo laidą, kreipkitės į 
įgaliotą techninės priežiūros centrą.

 ĮSPĖJIMAS. Prieš atlikdami bet kokius techninės 
priežiūros darbus, prietaisą išjunkite ir atjunkite nuo 
elektros tinklo. Kad nesusižeistumėte, mūvėkite 
apsaugines pirštines (įdrėskimo rizika) ir avėkite 
apsauginius batus (sumušimo rizika); darbus atlikite 
dviese (mažesnė apkrova); niekada nenaudokite 
valymo garais įrenginių (elektros šoko rizika). Dėl ne 
specialistų atliekamų gamintojo neįgaliotų remonto 
darbų gali kilti grėsmė sveikatai arba saugai ir 
gamintojas dėl to nebus laikomas atsakingu. Jei bet 
kokia žala ar pažeidimas atsiranda dėl neprofesionalių 
darbuotojų atliktų remonto arba techninės priežiūros 
darbų, garantija, kurios sąlygos yra išdėstytos kartu 
su įrenginiu pateiktame dokumente, negalioja.

 Valydami durelių stiklą nenaudokite abrazyvinių 
valiklių ar metalinių gremžtukų, nes jie gali subraižyti 
paviršių ir dėl to stiklas gali sutrūkti.

 Prieš vykdydami priežiūros arba valymo darbus, 
įsitikinkite, kad prietaisas atvėso – pavojus 
nusideginti.

 ĮSPĖJIMAS. Prieš keisdami lemputę prietaisą 
išjunkite, kad nekiltų elektros šoko pavojus.

Pakavimo medžiagos yra 100 % perdirbamos ir pažymėtos perdirbimo 
simboliu . Todėl įvairias pakuotės medžiagas reikia išmesti labai 
atsakingai ir griežtai laikantis vietos institucijų reglamentų, reguliuojančių 
atliekų išmetimą.

Šis prietaisas pagamintas naudojant perdirbtas arba pakartotinai 
naudojamas medžiagas. Išmeskite prietaisą laikydamiesi vietos atliekų 
išmetimo taisyklių. Dėl išsamesnės informacijos apie buitinių elektrinių 
prietaisų apdorojimą, utilizavimą ir perdirbimą kreipkitės į įgaliotą vietos 
instituciją, buitinių atliekų surinkimo įmonę arba parduotuvę, kurioje 
pirkote prietaisą. Šis prietaisas paženklintas pagal Europos direktyvos 
2012/19/ES dėl elektros ir elektronikos įrangos atliekų (EEĮA) reikalavimus 
ir pagal 2013 m. elektros ir elektronikos įrangos atliekų reikalavimus 
(pataisas). Tinkamai utilizuodami šį gaminį apsaugosite aplinką ir sveikatą 
nuo galimo neigiamo poveikio. Ant prietaiso arba pridedamų dokumentų 



esantis simbolis  nurodo, kad su šiuo prietaisu negalima elgtis kaip su 
buitinėmis šiukšlėmis. Jį reikia atiduoti į atitinkamą surinkimo skyrių, kad 
elektros ir elektronikos įranga būtų perdirbta.

Orkaitę įkaitinkite tik tuo atveju, jei tai atlikti nurodyta gaminio aprašo 
lape esančioje gaminimo lentelėje arba patiekalo recepte. Naudokite 
tamsiai lakuotas arba emaliu padengtas kepimo formas, nes jos geriau 
sugeria karštį. Patiekalai, kuriuos reikia ilgiau gaminti, toliau bus 
gaminami net ir išjungus orkaitę.
Standartinis ciklas (PYRO): skirtas labai nešvariai orkaitei valyti.
Energiją taupantis ciklas (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - tik kai kuriuose modeliuose 
- : sunaudoja maždaug 25 % mažiau energijos nei standartinis ciklas.
Šią funkciją parinkite reguliariais intervalais (po 2 ar 3 mėsos gaminimo 
iš eilės kartų).
Patikrinkite, ar orkaitės durelės visiškai uždarytos, kai prietaisas yra 
įjungtas, ir laikykite jas uždarytas kepimo metu (kiek tai įmanoma).
Kepamą maistą supjaustykite mažais, vienodo dydžio gabalėliais. Taip 
sutrumpinsite kepimo laiką ir taupysite energiją.  
Jei kepimo laikas viršija 30 minučių, paskutinio kepimo etapo metu (3–
10 min. iki kepimo pabaigos pagal bendrąjį kepimo laiką) sumažinkite 
orkaitės temperatūrą iki mažiausio nustatymo. Dėl likutinės šilumos 
maistas orkaitėje ir toliau keps. 

Šis prietaisas atitinka: ekologinio projektavimo reikalavimus, numatytus 
Europos reglamente Nr. 66/2014; energijos vartojimo efektyvumo 
ženklinimo reglamentą 65/2014; ekologinio projektavimo reikalavimus 
su energija susijusiems gaminiams ir energijos informacijos (pataisa) 
(išėjimas iš ES) 2019 m. reglamentą, vadovaujantis Europos standartu 
EN 60350-1. Informaciją, susijusią su prietaiso mažos galios režimu pagal 
Reglamentą (ES) 2023/826, rasite paspaudę šią nuorodą: https://docs.
emeaappliance-docs.eu 
Šiame gaminyje gali būti G arba F energinio efektyvumo klasės šviesos 
šaltinis (-iai).

* Tik tam tikruose modeliuose

Przed przystąpieniem do użytkowania urządzenia 
należy zapoznać się instrukcjami bezpieczeństwa. 
Przechowywać w podręcznym miejscu w celu 
korzystania z nich w przyszłości.
Niniejsze instrukcje i samo urządzenie zawierają 
ważne ostrzeżenia dotyczące bezpieczeństwa, 
których należy bezwzględnie przestrzegać. 
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji bezpieczeństwa, 
niewłaściwe użytkowanie urządzenia lub 
nieprawidłowe ustawienie elementów sterujących.
PIROLIZA * Nie dotykać piekarnika podczas cyklu 
automatycznego czyszczenia (piroliza) - ryzyko 
oparzeń. Uważać, aby dzieci i zwierzęta pozostawały 
z dala od piekarnika w trakcie i po zakończeniu cyklu 
automatycznego czyszczenia (pirolizy), dopóki 
pomieszczenie nie zostanie całkowicie wywietrzone. 
Przed rozpoczęciem cyklu automatycznego 
czyszczenia (pirolizy) usunąć z wnętrza piekarnika 
nadmiar zanieczyszczeń, szczególnie tłuszczu i 
olejów. Podczas automatycznego czyszczenia 
(piroliza), w piekarniku nie mogą się znajdować 

żadne akcesoria ani materiały.
 Jeżeli piekarnik został zainstalowany pod płytą 

kuchenną, należy dopilnować, aby podczas cyklu 
automatycznego czyszczenia (pirolizy) palniki lub 
pola elektryczne były wyłączone - ryzyko oparzeń.

 Małe dzieci (0-3  lat) nie powinny przebywać w 
pobliżu urządzenia. Małe dzieci (3-8 lat) nie powinny 
zbliżać się do urządzenia, o ile nie są pod stałym 
nadzorem. Dzieci w wieku 8 lat i starsze oraz osoby 
o ograniczonych zdolnościach ö zycznych, 
sensorycznych lub umysłowych lub bez 
doświadczenia i wiedzy mogą korzystać z urządzenia 
tylko pod nadzorem lub po otrzymaniu instrukcji 
bezpiecznego użytkowania i zrozumieniu 
związanych z nim zagrożeń. Urządzenie nie służy do 
zabawy dla dzieci. Czynności czyszczenia i 
konserwacji nie mogą być wykonywane przez dzieci 
bez nadzoru.

 OSTRZEŻENIE: Urządzenie i jego części, do 
których jest dostęp, nagrzewają się podczas 
użytkowania. Należy uważać, aby nie dotknąć 
elementów grzejnych.. Dzieci do lat 8, o ile nie 
znajdują się pod stałym nadzorem, nie mogą 
znajdować się w pobliżu urządzenia.

 Jeśli urządzenie nadaje się do stosowania sondy, 
używaj tylko sondy temperaturowej zalecanej dla 
tego piekarnika – ryzyko pożaru.

 Nigdy nie pozostawiać bez nadzoru urządzenia 
podczas procesu suszenia żywności. Jeśli urządzenie 
nadaje się do stosowania sondy, używaj tylko sondy 
temperaturowej zalecanej dla tego piekarnika – 
ryzyko pożaru. 

 Ścierki kuchenne i inne łatwopalne materiały 
powinny być przechowywane z dala od urządzenia, 
dopóki wszystkie jego podzespoły całkowicie nie 
ostygną – ryzyko pożaru.
Należy zawsze zachowywać czujność podczas 
pieczenia pokarmów bogatych w tłuszcze, olej lub 
podczas dodawania napojów alkoholowych – 
ryzyko pożaru. Do wyjmowania patelni i innych 
akcesoriów należy używać rękawic kuchennych. Na 
koniec pieczenia należy ostrożnie otworzyć drzwi 
piekarnika, aby przed uzyskaniem do niego dostępu 
umożliwić stopniowe ujście gorącego powietrza lub 
pary – ryzyko oparzeń. Nie zakłócać przepływu 
gorącego powietrza z przodu piekarnika – ryzyko 
pożaru.

 Aby uniknąć uderzenia w drzwi piekarnika, 
zachować ostrożność, gdy są one otwarte lub 
skierowane w dół.

 Żywność nie może być pozostawiona w produkcie 
lub na nim dłużej niż godzinę przed lub po 
gotowaniu.

 OSTROŻNIE: Urządzenie nie jest przystosowane 
do obsługi za pomocą zewnętrznego urządzenia 



przyłączanego, np. programatora czasowego, ani 
niezależnego systemu zdalnego sterowania.

 OSTROŻNIE: To urządzenie służy wyłącznie do 
gotowania. Nie wolno go wykorzystywać do innych 
celów, na przykład do ogrzewania pomieszczeń.

 To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku w 
gospodarstwach domowych oraz do podobnych 
zastosowań takich jak: kuchnie dla personelu 
w  sklepach, biurach i  innych środowiskach pracy; 
budynki gospodarcze; samodzielna obsługa przez 
klientów hoteli, moteli, pensjonatów oferujących 
nocleg ze śniadaniem i innych tego typu miejsc do 
zamieszkania. 

 Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku 
przemysłowego. Nie używać urządzenia na 
zewnątrz.

 Nie przechowywać materiałów wybuchowych 
ani substancji łatwopalnych (np. paliwa lub puszek 
aerozolowych) wewnątrz lub w pobliżu urządzenia 
- ryzyko pożaru.

 Przemieszczanie i montaż urządzenia wymaga 
udziału co najmniej dwóch osób – ryzyko obrażeń. 
Do rozpakowywania i montażu należy używać 
rękawic ochronnych - ryzyko skaleczenia.

 Instalacja, podłączenia do źródła wody (jeśli 
występują) i zasilania oraz wszelkie naprawy muszą 
być wykonywane przez wykwaliö kowanego 
technika. Nie naprawiać ani nie wymieniać żadnych 
części urządzenia, chyba że wyraźnie zaznaczono to 
w instrukcji obsługi. Dzieci nie powinny zbliżać się 
do miejsca montażu. Po rozpakowaniu urządzenia 
należy upewnić się, że nie uległo uszkodzeniu 
podczas transportu. W przypadku problemów 
należy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą lub 
najbliższym serwisem technicznym. Po 
zainstalowaniu odpady opakowaniowe (plastikowe, 
elementy styropianowe itp.) muszą być 
przechowywane poza zasięgiem dzieci - ryzyko 
uduszenia. Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek 
czynności montażowych urządzenie należy 
odłączyć od zasilania elektrycznego – ryzyko 
porażenia prądem. Podczas instalacji dopilnować, 
aby urządzenie nie uszkodziło przewodu 
zasilającego - ryzyko pożaru lub porażenia prądem. 
Urządzenie można uruchomić dopiero po 
zakończeniu instalacji.

 Przed zamontowaniem urządzenia w zabudowie 
przyciąć szafkę oraz usunąć wióry i trociny.

 Nie wyjmować urządzenia ze styropianowej 
podstawy do czasu instalacji.

 Po instalacji dno urządzenia nie może być już 
dostępne - ryzyko oparzeń.

 Nie umieszczać urządzenia za dekoracyjnymi 
drzwiczkami – ryzyko pożaru.

 Jeśli urządzenie jest zamontowane pod blatem 
kuchennym, nie blokować minimalnego odstępu 

między blatem a górną krawędzią piekarnika - ryzyko 
poparzenia.

 Tabliczka znamionowa znajduje się na przedniej 
krawędzi piekarnika (widoczna przy otwartych 
drzwiczkach).

 Musi istnieć możliwość odłączenia urządzenia od 
źródła zasilania przez wyjęcie wtyczki (jeśli wtyczka 
jest dostępna) lub za pomocą dostępnego 
przełącznika wielobiegunowego, zainstalowanego 
w  przewodzie do gniazda zasilania zgodnie 
z obowiązującymi normami krajowymi; urządzenie 
musi także posiadać uziemienie zgodne 
z obowiązującymi normami krajowymi dotyczącymi 
sprzętu elektrycznego.

 Nie należy używać przedłużaczy, gniazdek z 
wieloma wejściami ani adapterów.Podzespoły 
elektryczne nie mogą być dostępne dla użytkownika 
po instalacji. Nie używać urządzenia, jeśli jest się 
mokrym lub boso. Nie uruchamiać urządzenia, jeżeli 
kabel zasilający lub wtyczka są uszkodzone, jeśli 
urządzenie nie działa prawidłowo lub jeśli zostało 
ono uszkodzone bądź upuszczone.

 Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony, jego 
wymiana na identyczny powinna być 
przeprowadzona przez producenta, pracownika 
serwisu lub inną podobnie wykwaliö kowaną osobę 
w celu uniknięcia niebezpieczeństwa - ryzyko 
porażenia prądem.

 Jeśli kabel zasilający wymaga wymiany, należy 
skontaktować się z autoryzowanym centrum 
serwisowym.

 OSTRZEŻENIE: Sprawdzić, czy urządzenie zostało 
wyłączone i odłączone od źródła zasilania przed 
przystąpieniem do czynności konserwacyjnych. 
Aby uniknąć ryzyka obrażeń ciała, należy używać 
rękawic ochronnych (ryzyko skaleczenia) i butów 
ochronnych (ryzyko stłuczenia) pamiętać o obsłudze 
przez dwie osoby (zmniejszenie obciążenia); w 
żadnym przypadku nie stosować urządzeń 
parowych do czyszczenia (ryzyko porażenia 
prądem). Niefachowe naprawy nieautoryzowane 
przez producenta mogą spowodować zagrożenie 
dla zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa, za które producent 
nie ponosi odpowiedzialności. Wszelkie wady lub 
uszkodzenia spowodowane nieprofesjonalnymi 
naprawami lub konserwacją nie są objęte gwarancją, 
której warunki są przedstawione w dokumencie 
dostarczonym wraz z urządzeniem.

 Do czyszczenia szyby w drzwiach nie używać 
środków ściernych ani metalowych skrobaków, 
ponieważ mogą one zarysować powierzchnię, co 
może doprowadzić do pęknięcia szyby.

 Przed przystąpieniem do jakichkolwiek czynności 
związanych z czyszczeniem lub konserwacją, należy 
upewnić się, że urządzenie ostygło – istnieje ryzyko 



poparzeń.
OSTRZEŻENIE: Wyłączyć urządzenie przed 

wymianą żarówki – ryzyko porażenia prądem.

Materiał, z którego wykonane jest opakowanie, w 100% nadaje się do 
recyklingu i jest oznaczony symbolem . Części opakowania nie należy 
wyrzucać, lecz zutylizować zgodnie z przepisami w zakresie usuwania 
odpadów, określonymi przez lokalne władze.

Urządzenie zostało wykonane z materiałów nadających się do recyklingu 
lub do ponownego użycia. Urządzenie należy utylizować zgodnie z 
miejscowymi przepisami dotyczącymi gospodarki odpadami. Aby 
uzyskać więcej informacji na temat utylizacji, odzyskiwania oraz 
recyklingu urządzeń AGD należy skontaktować się z lokalnym urzędem, 
punktem skupu złomu lub sklepem, w którym zakupiono urządzenie. 
To urządzenie jest oznaczone zgodnie z dyrektywą Unii Europejskiej 
2012/19/UE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrotechnicznego i 
elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz z przepisami dotyczącymi sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego z 2013 r. (w brzmieniu zmienionym). 
Właściwa utylizacja urządzenia pomoże zapobiec ewentualnym 
negatywnym skutkom dla środowiska oraz zdrowia ludzkiego. Symbol 

 na urządzeniu lub w dołączonej do niego dokumentacji oznacza, że 
urządzenia nie wolno traktować jak zwykłego odpadu domowego. 
Należy je przekazać do punktu zajmującego się utylizacją i recyklingiem 
urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych.

Piekarnik należy wstępnie nagrzewać jedynie w przypadkach, w których 
jest to zalecane w tabeli pieczenia lub w przepisie. Używać ciemnych 
lub emaliowanych na czarno form do pieczenia, gdyż lepiej pochłaniają 
ciepło. Jeśli potrawy wymagają dłuższego czasu, nadal będą się piekły, 
pomimo wyłączenia piekarnika.
Cykl standardowy (PIROLIZA): jest odpowiedni do czyszczenia nawet 
bardzo zabrudzonego piekarnika.
Cykl energooszczędny (PIROLIZA EXPRESS/ECO) - tylko w niektórych 
modelach -: zużywa około 25% mniej energii niż cykl standardowy.
Używać tej funkcji regularnie (po dwóch-trzech następujących po sobie 
cyklach pieczenia mięsa).
Upewnić się, że drzwiczki piekarnika są całkowicie zamknięte, gdy 
urządzenie jest włączone, i że pozostaną zamknięte podczas pieczenia 
na tyle, na ile to możliwe.
Aby skrócić czas pieczenia i oszczędzić energię elektryczną, pokrój 
pieczone jedzenie na małe, równe kawałki.  
W przypadku długiego czasu pieczenia (powyżej 30 minut), w ostatniej 
fazie pracy piekarnika (3-10 minut, w zależności od całkowitego czasu 
pieczenia) należy zmniejszyć temperaturę wewnątrz piekarnika do 
najniższych ustawień. Proces pieczenia zostanie zakończony przy 
wykorzystaniu ciepła resztkowego pozostałego w piekarniku. 

To urządzenie spełnia wymagania: ekoprojektu z Rozporządzenia 
Komisji (UE) nr 66/2014; Rozporządzenia w sprawie etykietowania 
energetycznego nr 65/2014; Rozporządzeń z 2019 r. dotyczące 
ekoprojektu dla produktów związanych z energią oraz informacji 
związanych z energią (zmiana) (wyjście z UE), zgodnie z normą europejską 
EN 60350-1.
Informacje dotyczące trybu niskiego poboru mocy urządzenia zgodnie z 
rozporządzeniem (UE) 2023/826 można znaleźć pod poniższym linkiem: 
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu 
Ten produkt może zawierać źródła światła o klasie efektywności 
energetycznej G lub F.

* dostępne tylko w wybranych modelach

Pažljivo pročitajte ova bezbednosna uputstva pre 
upotrebe uređaja. Sačuvajte ih za buduću upotrebu.

U ovom uputstvu i na samom uređaju nalaze se 
važna upozorenja vezana za bezbednost kojih se 
treba stalno pridržavati. Proizvođač se odriče svake 
odgovornosti u slučaju nepoštovanja ovih 
bezbednosnih uputstava, nepravilnog korišćenja 
uređaja ili nepravilno podešenih kontrola.
PIROLIZA* Ne dodirujte rernu za vreme ciklusa 
pirolize (samočišćenje) – postoji rizik od opekotina. 
Decu i životinje treba držati podalje za vreme ciklusa 
pirolize (sve dok se prostorija potpuno ne izvetri). 
Veći ostaci prosute hrane, naročito masnoće i ulja, 
moraju se ukloniti iz unutrašnjosti rerne pre 
započinjanja ciklusa pirolize. Ne ostavljajte nikakav 
pribor niti bilo šta drugo u rerni za vreme ciklusa 
pirolize.

  Ako je rerna postavljena ispod aspiratora, vodite 
računa da svi gorionici ili električne ringle budu 
isključeni tokom ciklusa pirolize – rizik od opekotina.

 Malu decu (do 3 godine) treba držati dalje od 
uređaja. Malu decu (3–8 godina) treba držati dalje 
od uređaja, osim ukoliko imaju konstantan nadzor. 
Deca starosti od 8 godina i više i osobe sa umanjenim 
ö zičkim, čulnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili 
manjkom iskustva i znanja, mogu da koriste ovaj 
uređaj samo ako su pod nadzorom ili ako su im data 
uputstva za bezbedno korišćenje uređaja i ukoliko 
razumeju moguće rizike. Deca se ne smeju igrati 
uređajem. Čišćenje i održavanje ne smeju vršiti deca 
bez nadzora.

 UPOZORENJE: Uređaj i njegovi dostupni delovi 
jako se zagrevaju u toku upotrebe. Pobrinite se da 
ne dođe do kontakta sa grejnim elementima. Decu 
mlađu od 8 godina treba uvek držati po strani, 
ukoliko nisu pod stalnim nadzorom.

 Ukoliko je uređaj pogodan za korišćenje sonde, 
koristite samo temperaturnu sondu preporučenu za 
ovu rernu – u suprotnom, postoji rizik od požara.

 Nikad ne ostavljajte uređaj bez nadzora za vreme 
sušenja hrane. Ukoliko je uređaj pogodan za 
korišćenje sonde, koristite samo temperaturnu 
sondu preporučenu za ovu rernu – u suprotnom, 
postoji rizik od požara. 

 Krpe i druge zapaljive materijale držite dalje od 
uređaja dok se svi delovi potpuno ne ohlade – 
postoji rizik od požara.
Budite naročito oprezni prilikom spremanja masne 
hrane ili prilikom dodavanja alkoholnih pića – postoji 
rizik od požara. Koristite rukavice za rernu za vađenje 
sudova i pribora. Po završetku pečenja, pažljivo 
otvorite vrata i pustite vreo vazduh ili paru polako 
napolje pre nego što pristupite rerni – postoji rizik 
od opekotina. Ne blokirajte otvore za vreo vazduh 
na prednjoj strani rerne – postoji rizik od požara.

 Budite pažljivi kada su vrata rerne otvorena, kako 
ne biste udarili u njih.

 Hrana ne sme da stoji u ili na proizvodu duže od 
jednog sata pre ili posle kuvanja.



 OPREZ: Uređaj nije predviđen da se njime upravlja 
spoljnim uređajem za uključivanje, kao što je tajmer, 
ili odvojenim sistemom za daljinsko upravljanje.

 OPREZ: Ovaj aparat je predviđen samo za kuvanje. 
Ne sme se koristiti u druge svrhe, na prime za 
zagrevanje prostorije.

 Ovaj uređaj je namenjen za upotrebu u 
domaćinstvu i takođe se može koristiti: kuhinje za 
osoblje u prodavnicama, kancelarijama i drugim 
radnim okruženjima; seoska gazdinstva; od strane 
gostiju hotela, motela, prenoćišta sa doručkom i 
drugih objekata za smeštaj gostiju. 

 Ovaj uređaj nije namenjen za profesionalnu 
upotrebu. Ne koristite uređaj na otvorenom.

 Ne čuvajte eksplozivne ili zapaljive materije (npr. 
benzin ili sprejeve) unutar ili blizu uređaja – postoji 
rizik od požara.

 Ovim uređajem moraju rukovati i montirati ga 
dve ili više osoba – postoji rizik od povrede. Prilikom 
raspakivanja i ugradnje, koristite zaštitne rukavice – 
postoji rizik od posekotina.

 Ugradnju, uključujući dovod vode (ako postoji), 
električno povezivanje i popravke mora da obavi 
kvaliö kovani tehničar. Nemojte popravljati ili menjati 
delove uređaja ukoliko to nije izričito navedeno u 
korisničkom priručniku. Držite decu podalje od 
mesta ugradnje. Posle vađenja uređaja iz pakovanja 
proverite da se nije oštetio tokom transporta. U 
slučaju da postoje neki problemi, obratite se svom 
prodavcu ili najbližem postprodajnom servisu. 
Nakon ugradnje, otpadna ambalaža (plastični delovi, 
delovi od stiropora itd.) se mora čuvati van domašaja 
dece – postoji rizik od gušenja. Pre ugradnje, uređaj 
se mora isključiti sa strujnog napajanja – postoji rizik 
od strujnog udara. Pazite da uređaj ne ošteti kabl za 
napajanje tokom ugradnje – postoji rizik od požara 
ili strujnog udara. Aktivirajte uređaj tek nakon što je 
postupak montiranja završen.

 Uklonite sve drvene delove nameštaja pre 
ugradnje uređaja i uklonite svu piljevinu i strugotinu.

 Uređaj izvadite iz stiropora tek u trenutku 
ugradnje.

 Nakon ugradnje, donja strana uređaja ne sme 
više da bude pristupačna, jer postoji rizik od 
opekotina.

 Ne postavljajte uređaj iza dekorativnih vrata – 
postoji rizik od požara.

 Ako uređaj ugrađujete ispod radne ploče, ne 
blokirajte minimalni razmak između radne površine i 
gornje ivice rerne – postoji rizik od opekotina.

 Pločica sa tehničkim podacima se nalazi na 
prednjoj ivici rerne (vidljiva je kada su vrata otvorena).

 Mora biti omogućeno isključivanje uređaja sa 
napajanja izvlačenjem utikača iz utičnice, ukoliko joj 
se može pristupiti, ili putem dostupnog višepolnog 
prekidača postavljenog iznad utičnice u skladu sa 
pravilima ožičenja, a uređaj mora biti uzemljen u 
skladu sa nacionalnim standardima električne 
bezbednosti.

 Ne koristite produžne kablove, višestruke utičnice 
ili adaptere. Električni delovi ne smeju da budu lako 
dostupni korisniku posle ugradnje. Ne koristite 
uređaj kada ste mokri ili bosi. Ne rukujte ovim 
uređajem ako mu je oštećen kabl za napajanje ili 
utikač, ako ne radi kako treba, ili ako je oštećen ili ste 
ga ispustili.

 Ukoliko je kabl za napajanje oštećen, potrebno je 
da ga proizvođač, serviser ili druga kvaliö kovana 
osoba zameni istim takvim kako bi se izbegla 
opasnost – postoji rizik od električnog udara.

 Ako je potrebna zamena kabla za napajanje, 
obratite se ovlašćenom servisnom centru.

 UPOZORENJE: Pre obavljanja čišćenja ili 
održavanja, vodite računa da uređaj bude isključen i 
da ne bude priključen na strujno napajanje. Da biste 
izbegli rizik od telesne povrede, koristite zaštitne 
rukavice (rizik od posekotina) i zaštitne cipele (rizik 
od nagnječenja); u rukovanju treba da učestvuju dve 
osobe (manje opterećenje); nikada ne koristite 
opremu za čišćenje parom (postoji rizik od 
električnog šoka). Popravke od strane nestručnih 
lica, za koje proizvođač nije dao odobrenje, mogu 
dovesti do rizika po zdravlje i bezbednost, za koje 
proizvođač ne može biti odgovoran. Svaki kvar ili 
oštećenje nastali usled popravke ili održavanja od 
strane nestručnih lica neće biti pokriveni garancijom, 
za šta su uslovi istaknuti u dokumentu koji je 
isporučen sa uređajem.

 Ne koristite gruba abrazivna sredstva za čišćenje ili 
oštre metalne strugače za čišćenje stakla na vratima 
rerne, jer mogu da ogrebu površinu, što može dovesti 
do pucanja stakla.

 Pobrinite se da se uređaj ohladi pre čišćenja ili 
održavanja, jer postoji rizik od opekotina.

 UPOZORENJE: Isključite uređaj pre zamene sijalice 
– postoji rizik od strujnog udara.

Materijal za pakovanje je moguće 100 % reciklirati i označen je reciklažnim 
simbolom . Zato različite delove ambalaže treba odgovorno odložiti i 
u potpunosti u skladu sa propisima lokalnih vlasti o odlaganju otpada.

Ovaj uređaj je proizveden od materijala koji se mogu reciklirati ili ponovo 
upotrebiti. Odložite ga u skladu s lokalnim propisima o odlaganju otpada. 
Za više informacija o tretmanu, ponovnom iskorišćavanju i reciklaži 
kućnih električnih uređaja obratite se nadležnom lokalnom organu 
vlasti, službi za sakupljanje komunalnog otpada ili prodavnici u kojoj ste 
kupili uređaj. Ovaj uređaj je označen u skladu sa Evropskom direktivom 
2012/19/EU o električnoj i elektronskoj opremi (WEEE) i u skladu sa 
regulativama o električnoj i elektronskoj opremi 2013 (sa izmenama 
i dopunama). Ako pravilno odložite proizvod na otpad, pomoći ćete u 



sprečavanju potencijalnih negativnih posledica po životnu sredinu i 
zdravlje ljudi. Simbol  na proizvodu ili pratećim dokumentima ukazuje 
na to da sa njim ne treba postupati kao sa komunalnim otpadom, već ga 
treba predati odgovarajućem centru za sakupljanje i reciklažu električne 
i elektronske opreme.

Samo u slučaju da je to navedeno u tabeli za pripremu hrane ili u vašem 
receptu, rernu možete unapred zagrejati. Koristite tamne lakirane ili 
emajlirane kalupe za pečenje pošto oni bolje apsorbuju toplotu. Hrana 
koju treba duže peći nastaviće da se peče pošto se rerna isključi.
Standardni ciklus (PIROLIZA): pogodan za čišćenje jako zaprljane rerne.
Ciklus sa uštedom energije (EKSPRES PIROLIZA/EKO) – dostupan je 
samo kod određenih modela: troši otprilike 25% manje energije nego 
standardni ciklus.
Birajte ovu funkciju u redovnim intervalima (nakon spremanja mesa 2 ili 
3 puta uzastopno).
Vodite računa da su vrata rerne potpuno zatvorena pre uključivanja 
rerne, a tokom pečenja ih otvarajte što je manje moguće.
Hranu isecite na male jednake komade kako bi se smanjilo vreme 
pripreme i uštedela energija.  
Kada je vreme pečenja dugo, preko 30 minuta, temperaturu rerne 
smanjite na najniže tokom poslednje faze pečenja (3-10 minuta), u 
odnosu na ukupno trajanje pečenja. Preostala toplota unutar rerne će 
nastaviti da peče hranu. 

Ovaj uređaj ispunjava: zahteve ekološkog dizajna Evropske odredbe 
66/2014; Uredbe o energetskom označavanju 65/2014; Propise za 
ekološki dizajn za proizvode u vezi sa energijom i energetske informacije 
(amandman) (izlazak iz EU) 2019, u skladu sa Evropskim standardom EN 
60350-1. Informacije u vezi sa režimom male snage uređaja u skladu sa 
odredbom (EU) 2023/826 možete pronaći preko sledeće veze: https://
docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu 
Ovaj proizvod može da sadrži izvore svetlosti klase G ili F energetske 
eökasnosti.

* dostupno samo na određenim modelima

Pred použitím spotrebiča si prečítajte tieto 
bezpečnostné pokyny. Uchovajte ich poruke na 
budúce použitie.
V  týchto pokynoch a  na samotnom spotrebiči sú 
uvedené dôležité upozornenia týkajúce sa 
bezpečnosti, ktoré treba vždy dodržiavať. Výrobca 
odmieta zodpovednosť v  prípade nedodržania 
týchto bezpečnostných pokynov, nenáležitého 
používania spotrebiča alebo nesprávneho 
nastavenia ovládania.
PYROLITIKA* Počas pyrolytického cyklu 
(samočistenie) sa rúry nedotýkajte – hrozí 
nebezpečenstvo popálenia. Počas pyrolytického 
cyklu a po jeho skončení sa nesmú deti a  zvieratá 
zdržiavať v blízkosti spotrebiča (kým miestnosť nie 
je úplne vyvetraná). Pred cyklom čistenia je potrebné 
odstrániť z rúry rozliate tekutiny, najmä tuky a oleje. 
Počas pyrolytického cyklu nenechávajte v rúre nijaké 
príslušenstvo ani materiál.

 Ak je rúra nainštalovaná pod varnou doskou, 
uistite sa, že sú všetky horáky alebo elektrické varné 
dosky počas pyrolytického cyklu vypnuté – riziko 

popálenia.
 Veľmi malé deti (0 – 3 roky) by sa nemali zdržiavať 

v okolí spotrebiča. Malé deti (3 – 8 rokov) nepúšťajte 
k spotrebiču bez dozoru. Deti od 8 rokov a osoby so 
zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými a  mentálnymi 
schopnosťami alebo s  nedostatkom skúseností 
a  znalostí môžu používať tento spotrebič len 
v prípade, ak sú pod dozorom alebo dostali pokyny 
týkajúce sa používania spotrebiča bezpečným 
spôsobom a chápu hroziace nebezpečenstvá. Deti 
sa so spotrebičom nesmú hrať. Čistenie a  údržbu 
nesmú vykonávať deti bez dozoru.

 VÝSTRAHA:Spotrebič a  jeho prístupné časti sa 
počas používania zahrievajú. Buďte opatrní, aby 
nedošlo ku kontaktu s  ohrevnými článkami. 
Nedovoľte, aby sa deti mladšie ako 8 rokov priblížili 
k rúre, pokiaľ nie sú nepretržite pod dozorom.

 Ak je spotrebič vhodný na použitie teplotnej 
sondy, používajte len teplotnú sondu odporúčanú 
pre túto rúru – hrozí nebezpečenstvo požiaru.

 Nikdy nenechávajte spotrebič bez dozoru pri 
sušení potravín. Ak je spotrebič vhodný na použitie 
teplotnej sondy, používajte len teplotnú sondu 
odporúčanú pre túto rúru – nebezpečenstvo 
požiaru. 

 Oblečenie a  iné horľavé materiály uchovávajte 
mimo spotrebiča, kým všetky komponenty úplne 
nevychladnú – nebezpečenstvo vzniku požiaru.
Vždy dávajte pozor pri príprave jedál obsahujúcich 
veľké množstvá tuku, oleja alebo pri pridávaní 
alkoholických nápojov – nebezpečenstvo vzniku 
požiaru. Na vyberanie pekáčov a  príslušenstva 
používajte špeciálne kuchynské rukavice. Na konci 
prípravy jedla opatrne otvorte dvierka, aby horúci 
vzduch či para mohli postupne uniknúť, až potom 
vyberte jedlo znútra rúry – nebezpečenstvo 
popálenín. Neblokujte vetracie otvory na horúci 
vzduch na prednej strane rúry – nebezpečenstvo 
vzniku požiaru.

 Keď sú dvierka otvorené alebo vyklopené, dávajte 
pozor, aby ste do nich nevrazili.

 Jedlo sa nesmie v spotrebiči alebo na ňom 
ponechať dlhšie ako jednu hodinu pred varením 
alebo po ňom.

 UPOZORNENIE: Spotrebič nie je určený na 
ovládanie externým vypínačom, ako je časovač 
alebo samostatný systém diaľkového ovládania.

 UPOZORNENIE: Tento spotrebič je určený len na 
účely prípravy jedál. Nesmie sa používať na iné účely, 
napríklad na vykurovanie miestnosti.

 Tento spotrebič je určený na použitie 
v  domácnosti alebo na podobné účely ako napr.: 
v  oblastiach kuchyniek pre personál v  dielňach, 
kanceláriách a  iných pracovných prostrediach; 
farmy; pre hostí v  hoteloch, moteloch bed & 



breakfast alebo iných ubytovacích zariadeniach. 
 Tento spotrebič nie je určený na profesionálne 

používanie. Spotrebič nepoužívajte vonku.
 Do spotrebiča ani do jeho blízkosti neumiestňujte 

horľavé materiály (napr. benzín alebo aerosolové 
nádoby) – riziko požiaru.

 So spotrebičom musia manipulovať a  inštalovať 
ho minimálne dve osoby – riziko zranenia. Pri 
vybaľovaní a  inštalovaní používajte ochranné 
rukavice – nebezpečenstvo porezania.

 Inštaláciu, vrátane prívodu vody (ak je) 
a  elektrického zapojenia a  taktiež opravy musí 
vykonávať kvaliö kovaný technik. Nikdy neopravujte 
ani nevymieňajte žiadnu časť spotrebiča, ak to nie je 
uvedené v  návode na používanie. Nepúšťajte deti 
k miestu inštalácie. Po vybalení spotrebiča sa uistite, 
že sa počas prepravy nepoškodil. V  prípade 
problémov sa obráťte na predajcu alebo najbližší 
popredajný servis. Po inštalácii treba odpad z balenia 
(plasty, kusy polystyrénu a pod.) uložiť mimo dosahu 
detí – nebezpečenstvo udusenia. Pred vykonávaním 
inštalačných prác musíte spotrebič odpojiť od 
elektrického napájania – nebezpečenstvo zásahu 
elektrickým prúdom. Počas inštalácie dávajte pozor, 
aby ste spotrebičom nepoškodili napájací kábel – 
nebezpečenstvo požiaru alebo zásahu elektrickým 
prúdom. Spotrebič zapnite až po úplnom dokončení 
inštalácie.

 Pred vsadením spotrebiča do nábytkového 
príslušenstva urobte všetky potrebné výrezy 
a odstráňte drevené odrezky a piliny.

 Spotrebič vyberte z  polystyrénovej penovej 
základne až tesne pred inštaláciou.

 Po inštalácii nesmie byť spodná časť spotrebiča 
prístupná – nebezpečenstvo popálenia.

 Neinštalujte spotrebič za dekoratívne dvierka – 
nebezpečenstvo požiaru.

 Ak je spotrebič nainštalovaný pod pracovnou 
doskou, neblokujte minimálnu medzeru medzi 
pracovnou doskou a  horným okrajom rúry – 
nebezpečenstvo popálenia.

 Výrobný štítok je umiestnený na prednom okraji 
rúry (viditeľný pri otvorených dvierkach).

 Spotrebič sa musí dať odpojiť od napájania buď 
vytiahnutím zástrčky, pokiaľ je ľahko dostupná, 
alebo prostredníctvom prístupného viacpólového 
prepínača nainštalovaného pred zásuvkou podľa 
predpisov pre domovú elektroinštaláciu, a spotrebič 
musí byť uzemnený v  súlade s  národnými 
bezpečnostnými normami pre elektrotechniku.

 Nepoužívajte predlžovacie káble, viacnásobné 
zásuvky alebo adaptéry. Po inštalácii spotrebiča 
nesmú byť jeho elektrické časti prístupné 
používateľom. Nepoužívajte spotrebič, ak ste mokrí 

alebo bosí. Spotrebič nepoužívajte, ak má poškodený 
napájací kábel alebo zástrčku, ak nefunguje správne, 
či ak bol poškodený alebo spadol.

 Ak je poškodený napájací elektrický kábel, musí 
ho výrobca, jeho autorizovaný servis alebo podobne 
kvaliö kovaná osoba vymeniť za identický, aby sa 
predišlo nebezpečenstvu zásahu elektrickým 
prúdom.

 Ak je potrebné vymeniť napájací kábel, obráťte 
sa na autorizovaný servis.

 VÝSTRAHA:Pred vykonaním údržby vždy dbajte 
na to, aby bol spotrebič vypnutý a  odpojený od 
elektrickej siete. Aby ste sa vyhli riziku úrazu, 
používajte ochranné rukavice (riziko tržnej rany) 
a  bezpečnostnú obuv (riziko pomliaždenia); 
nezabudnite vykonávať manipuláciu dvoma 
osobami (zníženie zaťaženia); nikdy nepoužívajte 
parné čistiace zariadenie (nebezpečenstvo zásahu 
elektrickým prúdom). Neodborné opravy 
nepovolené výrobcom môžu mať za následok 
ohrozenie zdravia a bezpečnosti, za ktoré výrobca 
nemôže niesť zodpovednosť. Na chyby alebo 
poškodenia spôsobené neodbornými opravami 
alebo údržbou sa nevzťahuje záruka, ktorej 
podmienky sú uvedené v dokumente dodanom so 
zariadením.

 Na čistenie skla dvierok nepoužívajte drsné 
abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani ostré kovové 
škrabky, ktoré môžu poškriabať povrch, čo môže mať 
za následok rozbitie skla.

 Pred čistením alebo údržbou spotrebiča sa uistite, 
že vychladol – nebezpečenstvo popálenia.

 VÝSTRAHA:Pred výmenou žiarovky spotrebič 
vypnite – nebezpečenstvo zásahu elektrickým 
prúdom..

Všetky obalové materiály sa môžu na 100 % recyklovať a  sú označené 
symbolom recyklácie . Jednotlivé časti obalu likvidujte zodpovedne, 
v plnom súlade s platnými miestnymi predpismi o likvidácii odpadov.

Tento spotrebič je vyrobený z  recyklovateľných a  znovu použiteľných 
materiálov. Zlikvidujte ho v  súlade s  miestnymi predpismi o  likvidácii 
odpadov. Podrobnejšie informácie o zaobchádzaní, obnove a recyklácii 
domácich spotrebičov dostanete na miestnom úrade, v  zberných 
surovinách alebo v  obchode, kde ste spotrebič kúpili. Tento spotrebič 
je označený v  súlade so smernicou Európskeho parlamentu a  Rady 
2012/19/EÚ o  odpade z  elektrických a  elektronických zariadení (OEEZ) 
a s predpismi o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení z r. 2013 
(v platnom znení). Zabezpečením, že tento výrobok bude zlikvidovaný 
správnym spôsobom, pomôžete predchádzať potenciálnym negatívnym 
dopadom na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie. Symbol  na spotrebiči 
alebo na sprievodných dokumentoch znamená, že s týmto výrobkom sa 
nesmie zaobchádzať ako s domácim odpadom, ale je potrebné odovzdať 
ho v zbernom dvore pre elektrické a elektronické zariadenia.

Predohrev rúry používajte, iba ak je to uvedené v  tabuľke na prípravu 
jedál alebo v  recepte. Na pečenie používajte tmavé lakované alebo 
smaltované formy, pretože oveľa lepšie pohlcujú teplo. Jedlo, ktoré si 
vyžaduje dlhšiu prípravu, sa bude piecť aj po vypnutí rúry.
Štandardný cyklus (Pyro čistenie): vhodný na čistenie veľmi znečistenej 
rúry.
Úsporný cyklus (PYRO EXPRES ČISTENIE/EKO) - iba pri niektorých 
modeloch -: spotreba energie je nižšia o približne 25 % v porovnaní so 



štandardným pyrolytickým cyklom.
Aktivujte ho v  pravidelných intervaloch (po pečení mäsa 2 – 3-krát po 
sebe).
Zabezpečte, aby dvierka rúry boli úplne zatvorené, keď je spotrebič 
zapnutý, a majte ich počas pečenia čo najviac zatvorené.
Na skrátenie doby prípravy jedla a úsporu energie pokrájajte potraviny 
na malé kúsky rovnakej veľkosti.  
Ak je doba prípravy jedla dlhá, viac ako 30 minút, počas poslednej fázy 
(3 – 10 minút) znížte teplotu rúry na najnižšie nastavenie, podľa toho, 
aký je celkový čas prípravy jedla. Zvyškové teplo v rúre bude pokračovať 
v príprave jedla. 

Spotrebič spĺňa: požiadavky nariadenia Komisie (EÚ) 66/2014 na 
ekodizajn; nariadenia Komisie (EÚ) 65/2014 o  označovaní energeticky 
významných výrobkov; predpisy z  roku 2019 o  ekodizajne energeticky 
významných výrobkov a energetických informáciách (dodatok) (výstup 
z EÚ) v súlade s európskou normou EN 60350-1.
Informácie týkajúce sa režimu nízkej spotreby spotrebiča v súlade s 
nariadením (EÚ) 2023/826 nájdete na nasledujúcom odkaze: https://docs.
emeaappliance-docs.eu 
Tento výrobok môže obsahovať zdroj(-e) svetla triedy energetickej 
účinnosti G alebo F.

* k dispozícii len na niektorých modeloch

Pred uporabo aparata preberite ta varnostna 
navodila. Navodila hranite na dosegu roke za 
prihodnjo uporabo.
V navodilih za uporabo in na aparatu so pomembna 
varnostna navodila, ki jih mora uporabnik prebrati in 
vedno upoštevati. Proizvajalec ne prevzema 
odgovornosti v primeru neupoštevanja varnostnih 
navodil, nepravilne uporabe aparata ali napačne 
nastavitve upravljalnih elementov.
PIROLIZA* Med pirolizo (samodejnim čiščenjem) se 
ne dotikajte pečice, saj obstaja nevarnost opeklin. 
Med pirolizo in po njej se otroci in živali ne smejo 
približevati aparatu (prostor morate najprej 
popolnoma prezračiti). Pred začetkom pirolize je 
treba razlitja, še posebej maščobo in olje, odstraniti 
iz pečice. Med pirolizo v pečici ne sme biti pribora ali 
drugih predmetov.

 Če je pečica nameščena pod kuhalno površino, 
naj bodo vsi gorilniki ali električne kuhalne plošče 
med pirolizo izklopljeni – nevarnost opeklin.

 Zelo majhni otroci (0–3 let) naj se ne približujejo 
aparatu. Majhni otroci (3–8 let) ne smejo biti v bližini 
aparata brez stalnega nadzora. Otroci, stari 8 let ali 
več, in osebe z omejenimi telesnimi, čutnimi ali 
razumskimi sposobnostmi oz. osebe, ki nimajo 
izkušenj in znanja, lahko aparat uporabljajo le, če so 
pod nadzorom oz. če so bili poučeni o varni uporabi 
aparata in se zavedajo morebitnih nevarnosti. Otroci 
se z aparatom ne smejo igrati. Otroci brez nadzora 
ne smejo čistiti ali vzdrževati aparata.

 OPOZORILO: Aparat in njegovi dostopni deli se 
med uporabo segrejejo. Pazite, da se ne dotaknete 

grelnikov. Otroci, mlajši od 8  let, se ne smejo 
zadrževati v bližini aparata, če niso pod stalnim 
nadzorom.

 Če je v pečici dovoljeno uporabljati temperaturno 
sondo, uporabite le sondo, ki je priporočena za to 
pečico, saj lahko pride do požara.

 Aparata med sušenjem hrane nikoli ne puščajte 
brez nadzora. Če je v pečici dovoljeno uporabljati 
temperaturno sondo, uporabite le sondo, ki je 
priporočena za to pečico, saj lahko pride do požara. 

 Pazite, da aparat ne pride v stik s krpami ali 
drugimi vnetljivimi predmeti, dokler se vse 
komponente povsem ne ohladijo, saj lahko pride do 
požara.Bodite previdni pri pripravi živil, bogatih z 
maščobo, oljem ali pri dodajanju alkoholnih pijač, 
saj lahko pride do požara. Za odstranjevanje posode 
in pribora uporabljajte zaščitne rokavice. Po koncu 
priprave hrane previdno odprite vrata in vroč zrak ali 
paro iz pečice izpustite postopoma, šele nato lahko 
sežete v pečico, saj se lahko opečete. Ne prekrivajte 
zračnikov za vroč zrak na sprednji strani pečice, saj 
lahko pride do požara.

 Bodite previdni pri delno ali povsem odprtih 
vratih pečice, da se ne udarite.

 Živila ne smejo ostati v ali na izdelku več kot eno 
uro pred ali po kuhanju.

 POZOR: aparat ni namenjen temu, da bi ga 
upravljali z zunanjimi upravljalnimi napravami, kot 
sta časovnik ali ločen daljinski upravljalnik.

 POZOR: Ta aparat je namenjen samo kuhanju. Ne 
sme se uporabljati za druge namene (na primer za 
ogrevanje prostorov).

 Aparat je namenjen uporabi v gospodinjstvu in 
temu podobnim načinom uporabe, na primer: v 
kuhinjah za osebje v trgovinah, pisarnah in drugih 
delovnih okoljih, na kmetijah; za goste v hotelih, 
motelih in prebivalce drugih stanovanjskih okolij. 

 Aparat ni namenjen profesionalni uporabi. 
Aparata ne uporabljajte na prostem.

 V aparatu ali v njegovi bližini ne shranjujte 
eksplozivnih ali vnetljivih snovi (npr. bencina ali 
pločevink z razpršili), saj lahko pride do požara.

 Za premikanje in namestitev aparata sta potrebni 
najmanj dve osebi, saj obstaja nevarnost poškodb. 
Za odstranjevanje embalaže in namestitev aparata 
uporabite zaščitne rokavice – nevarnost ureznin.

 Namestitev, vključno s priklopom vode (če je 
prisotna) in elektrike, mora izvesti usposobljen 
tehnik. Ne popravljajte ali menjajte katerega koli 
dela aparata, razen če to ni izrecno navedeno v 
navodilih za uporabo. Otroci se mestu namestitve 
ne smejo približevati. Ko aparat odstranite iz 
embalaže, se prepričajte, da se med prevozom ni 
poškodoval. V primeru težav se obrnite na prodajalca 



ali najbližjo servisno službo. Ko je aparat nameščen, 
ostanke embalaže (plastika, deli iz stiropora itd.) 
shranite izven dosega otrok, saj obstaja nevarnost 
zadušitve. Preden aparat namestite, ga odklopite z 
električnega omrežja – nevarnost električnega 
udara. Med namestitvijo pazite, da aparat ne 
poškoduje napajalnega kabla – nevarnost požara ali 
električnega udara. Aparat vključite šele, ko je 
namestitev končana.

 Vse potrebne izreze v element izvedite pred 
vgradnjo aparata ter odstranite vse lesene trske in 
žagovino.

 Podstavek iz stiropora odstranite šele pri 
nameščanju.

 Ko je namestitev končana, spodnji del aparata ne 
sme biti več dosegljiv, saj lahko pride do opeklin.

 Aparata ne nameščajte za okrasnimi vrati, saj 
lahko pride do požara.

 Če je aparat nameščen pod pultom, ne prekrivajte 
minimalne razdalje med delovno ploščo in zgornjim 
robom pečice, saj lahko pride do opeklin.

 Tablica s serijsko številko je nameščena na 
prednjem robu pečice in je vidna, ko so vrata pečice 
odprta.

 Prekinitev napajanja aparata mora biti mogoča z 
izklopom vtiča, če je ta na dosegu roke, ali z 
večpolnim stikalom, ki je v skladu s predpisi za 
ožičenje nameščeno na vodu med vtičnico in 
aparatom. Aparat mora biti prav tako ozemljen v 
skladu z državnimi standardi glede električne 
varnosti.

 Ne uporabljajte podaljškov, več vtičnic ali 
adapterjev. Uporabnik po namestitvi ne sme imeti 
dostopa do električnih komponent. Aparata ne 
uporabljajte, ko ste mokri ali bosi. Aparata ne 
uporabljajte, če ima poškodovan napajalni kabel ali 
vtič, če ne deluje pravilno oziroma če je bil 
poškodovan ali je padel.

 Za preprečevanje nevarnosti lahko poškodovan 
napajalni kabel z enakim kablom nadomesti le 
proizvajalec, njegov serviser ali podobno 
usposobljena oseba – nevarnost električnega udara.

 Če morate napajalni kabel zamenjati, se obrnite 
na pooblaščeno servisno službo.

 OPOZORILO: Aparat morate pred vzdrževalnimi 
deli izklopiti in izključiti z električnega napajanja. 
Uporabljajte zaščitne rokavice (nevarnost ureznin) in 
zaščitne čevlje (nevarnost zmečkanin), da preprečite 
telesne poškodbe. Postopek naj opravita dve osebi 
(manjše breme). Ne uporabljajte parnih čistilcev 
(nevarnost električnega udara). Nestrokovna 
popravila, ki jih ni odobril proizvajalec lahko 
povzročijo poškodbe in materialno škodo, za katero 
proizvajalec ne odgovarja. Morebitne okvare ali 

škoda, ki so posledica nestrokovnih popravil ali 
nestrokovnega vzdrževanja, so izključene iz 
garancije, katere pogoji so opisani v dokumentu, ki 
je priložen temu aparatu.

 Ne uporabljajte grobih, abrazivnih čistil ali kovinskih 
strgal za čiščenje stekla vrat pečice, saj lahko opraskajo 
površino, zaradi česar lahko steklo poči. 

 Pred čiščenjem ali vzdrževanjem se prepričajte, 
da se je aparat ohladil, saj lahko pride do opeklin.

 OPOZORILO: Pred menjavo luči aparat izklopite, 
saj lahko pride do električnega udara.

Embalažo je mogoče povsem reciklirati in je označena s simbolom za 
recikliranje . Dele embalaže zato zavrzite odgovorno in v skladu s 
predpisi pristojnih služb, ki urejajo odlaganje odpadkov.

Aparat je izdelan iz materialov, ki jih je mogoče reciklirati ali ponovno 
uporabiti. Aparat zavrzite v skladu z veljavnimi lokalnimi predpisi 
o odstranjevanju odpadkov. Dodatne informacije o odstranjevanju 
in recikliranju električnih gospodinjskih aparatov lahko dobite na 
pristojnem občinskem uradu, pri komunalni službi ali v trgovini, kjer ste 
aparat kupili. Aparat je označen v skladu z evropsko Direktivo 2012/19/
EU o odpadni električni in elektronski opremi (OEEO) in uredbami o 
odpadni električni in elektronski opremi (WEEE) iz leta 2013 (v veljavni 
različici). Z zagotavljanjem pravilnega odlaganja izdelka boste prispevali 
k preprečevanju škodljivih posledic za okolje in zdravje ljudi. Simbol  na 
aparatu ali priloženi dokumentaciji pomeni, da je aparat prepovedano 
odlagati med komunalne odpadke. Oddati ga je treba v zbirnem centru 
za recikliranje električne in elektronske opreme.

Pečico predgrejte samo, če je to navedeno v razpredelnici za pripravo 
hrane ali v receptu. Uporabljajte temno lakirane ali emajlirane pekače, saj 
se veliko bolje segrevajo. Hrana, ki zahteva daljši čas priprave, se še naprej 
kuha oz. peče tudi po izklopu pečice.
Standardni cikel (PYRO): primeren je za čiščenje zelo umazane pečice.
Cikel z varčevanjem energije (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) – samo pri nekaterih 
modelih: prihrani približno 25 % energije v primerjavi s standardnim 
ciklom.
Izberite ga v enakomernih intervalih (po pripravi mesa 2- ali 3-krat 
zapored).
Ko aparat vključite, morajo biti njegova vrata popolnoma zaprta. Prav 
tako poskrbite, da bodo vrata med peko zaprta kar največ časa.
Živila narežite na majhne in enake koščke, da tako skrajšate čas priprave 
in varčujete z energijo.  
Pri daljših časih priprave (več kot 30 minut) v zadnji stopnji glede na 
skupen čas priprave (3–10 minut) zmanjšajte temperaturo pečice na 
najnižjo nastavitev. Odvečna vročina v aparatu bo še naprej skrbela za 
pripravo hrane. 

Ta naprava je skladna z: zahtevami za okoljsko primerno zasnovo uredbe 
Komisije (EU) št. 66/2014; delegirano uredbo Komisije (EU) št. 65/2014 v 
zvezi z označevanjem z energijskimi nalepkami; uredbami iz leta 2019 za 
okoljsko primerno zasnovo izdelkov, povezanih z energijo, in energetske 
informacije (sprememba) (izstop iz EU) v skladu z evropskim standardom 
EN 60350-1.
Informacije v zvezi z načinom nizke porabe aparata v skladu z Uredbo (EU) 
2023/826 so na voljo na naslednji povezavi: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu 
Ta izdelek lahko vsebuje svetlobne vire razreda energijske učinkovitosti 
G ali F.

* Na voljo le pri določenih modelih




